* IS

LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
a4AaWD NITRO COMIPETITION BUGGY

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

NN B S AR A LA

LRP S8 BX

1:8 HIGH PERFORMANCE 4WD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY

Sehr geehrter Kunde,

vielen Dank fiir lhr Vertrauen in dieses LRP Produkt. Mit dem Kauf des LRP S8 BX haben Sie sich fiir einen Offroad Buggy im MaRstab 1/8 entschieden, der
seinen Konkurrenten einen Schritt vorraus ist. Extrem schnell, prézise und wendig ist der LRP S8 BX auf jeder Rennstrecke dieser Welt zu Hause. Getreu
dem LRP Motto ,Blue is better” garantiert der LRP S8 BX puren Fahrspal® bei der Jagd nach der besten Rundenzeit.

R
e

Dear customer,

thank you for your trust in this LRP product. By purchasing the LRP S8 BX you have chosen a 1/8 scale off road buggy with some unique
features never seen before. The LRP S8 BX is extremely fast, precise and agile at any surfaces the 1/8 off road scene can offer. In kee-
ping with the LRP motto “Blue is better”, the LRP S8 BX guarantees pure driving fun on the prow! for the best lap times.

LA A
N
Y
/

7
R

/A

/\
\

R
R
\
\
~
N |4
Yi
R
\
R



b \\. ‘II.\\
- LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE s
/ AWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY
oy " TEAM VERSION:
Benotlgtes ZUbehor 2-Kanal Fernsteueranlage
2-Channel Radio Set
Motor und Gliihkerzen
Engine and Glow Plugs

(Equipment Needed

RTR VERSION:
8 AA-Batterien/Akkus fiir Sender

8 AA-Batteries for Transmitter
EEEE EEE®
Spritflasche und Sprit

Seitenschneider
Side Cutter

Fuel Bottle and Fuel
= &
Gliihkerzenstecker
~ Glow-Plug Igniter
Spitzzange

\
CBenétigtes Werkzeug / Recommended Tools)
Dampferél  Schrauben-
sicherungslack ~ Needle Nosed Plier
‘\-’

. Sekundenkleber Ol / Fett
> Superglue 0il / Grease  Shock Qil
Thread Locker
% 3 () o ===
Schraubendreher (Kreuz) Schraubendreher (Schlitz)
Screwdriver (Philips) Screwdriver (Slot)
T I1) ~—_ 1)

Kleine Schere

Modellbaumesser
Small Scissors
— >
10 =) ;
Drehsteckschliissel

Hobby Knife
Cross Wrench

N sz s st =
| Schraubendreher (Inbus) Body Reamer
Screwdriver (Hex)
—[ > [T Dl:%:ﬂj

1)
(Beiliegendes Werkzeug / Included Tools)
b Multifunktionswerkzeug
™~ 2 Tool

Inbusschliissel

F 4 1.5mm _J
g 2 —J
z.n;rr:m .EJ] I] Hex Wrench

3mm




h ~ \\“‘« \\-. . \\ . . .y
f"' / / / /
(/ / L e £ ,-'/ ._,r’/
N " - .\\\ "\
. ;= N~ LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE ™~ . e _ ~
/ /AWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY/ ; /.r'
G 1 ASSEMBLY OF THE FRONT AND REAR DIFF. N
ZUSAMMENBAU DES VORDEREN UND HINTEREN DIFFERENTIALS
{ —/ o Bag A
2.5x12.8mm Pin )
™~ 2.5x12.8mm Stift 4 S
/ o
~ M4x3mm Set Screw 2
c M4x3mm Madenschraube ...2
O |
~ ~
/ 9.56xT1.78mm 0 Ring .4
," 9.56xT1.78mm 0-Ring )
1
~ 8x16mm Ball Bearing .4 ™~
J 8x16mm Kugellager .4
_/"
~ Tite A \\
Bag A
//‘r
N 6 —9 Front + rear diff: N\
Fill up with oil until -
/ gears are covered.
o Q > Vorderes + hinteres Diff:
R 19x29xT0.4mm Dif, Gasket ...2 Mit Ol auffillen bis
\. 19x29xT0.4mm Diff. Dichtung ...2 Zahnréder vollstandig \.
| © bedeckt sind. '
2x6mm TP Countersunk Screw ...8 f
/’ 2x6mm Schneidschraube ...8
——""10 \
3.5x26.5mm Gear Axle .4 \
N 3.5x26.5mm Getriebewelle ...4 S




LRP"1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
4AawWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY
¥y r F ¥ 4 #

3 ASSEMBLY OF THE CENTER DIFF.
ZUSAMMENBAU DES MITTELDIFFERENTIALS

ke

 I— o
2.5x12.8mm Pin .2
2.5x12.8mm Stift .2
1] o]
M4x3mm Set Screw L

M4x3mm Madenschraube 1

O |

9.56xT1.78mm 0 Ring .2
9.56xT1.78mm 0-Ring 2
8xm Ball Bearing 2
8x16mm Kugellager .2

4 Tiite A
Bag A

OC>O
@) (0)
19x29xT0.4mm Diff. Gasket ...1
19x29xT0.4mm Diff. Dichtung ...1

2x6mm TP Countersunk Screw ...4
2x6mm Senkkopf- )
schneidschraubgy
Y]
3.5x26.5mm Gear Axle  ...2
3.5x26.5mm Getriebewelle ...

Middle diff:

Fill up with oil until
gears are covered.
Mittleres Diff:

Mit Ol auffiillen bis
Zahnrader vollstandig
bedeckt sind.




LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
/4WD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY/

Al 5 ASSEMBLY OF THE FRONT GEAR BOX . N
ZUSAMMENBAU DES VORDEREN GETRIEBEGEHAUSES \
-..‘\_ M3.5x45mm TP Screw (Philips) ...2 .\\.\_
M3.5x45mm Schneidschraube ...2
(Kreuzschlitz)
(preemsen ©
M3x14mm TP Screw L
\ M3x14mm Schneidschraube ...1
8x16mm Ball Bearing 2
8x16mm Kugellager 2
N
b N | -~
S8 BX RTR Tiite B Tiite D
e 6 Bag B Bag D N
.
N . M4x4mm Set Screw ~
M4x4mm Madenschraube ...1
Do
M3.5x20mm TP Screw (Philips) ...2
M3.5x20mm Schneidschraube ...2
(Kreuzschlitz)
. 7 \
o .,
M3x10mm TP Countersunk ...4
Screw N\
M3x10mm Senkkopf- ) .
schneidschraube
M3x25mm Screw L
M3x25mm Schraube .




- Ny
N \\ ™ - _ I‘II.‘\
2 - LRP"1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE )
/ 4AWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY
8 ASSEMBLY OF THE STEERING KNUCKLE AND THE SUS. ARM SYSTEM
ZUSAMMENBAU DER VORDEREN QUERLENKER
Tiite B B
~ O |
7 Mmm Ball Bearing  ...4
> M8x16mm Kugellager .4
\'n, M3x10mm TP Screw .6
M3x10mm Senkkopfschraube ...6
N 14mm Pivot-Ball Washer ...2
~ 14mm Pivot-Ball Unter-  ...2
/ legscheibe
= Pivot-Ball 2 . ~
: Indentation has to face
¢ Pivot-Ball -2 upwards the steering knuckle.
— Einkerbung muss am Lenk-
y M4x8mm Set Screw 2 hebel nach oben zeigen.
= M4x8mm Madenschraube ...2

Tiite B -
Bag B

P 9 IsasanR []] $8 BX Team

O

Plastic Insert
Plastikbuchse

N R

{ @ M5x4mm Set Screw

2
M5x4mm Madenschraube ...2

1
3x14.6mm Pin 2
3x14.6mm Stift .2

Steel Bashing 2
Stahlbuchse 2
Rubber Bashing 2
Gummibuchse .2

M3x3mm Set Screw

(s ©)

M3x14mm Screw
M3x14mm Schraube

.2

M3x3mm Madenschraube 2




LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
/4WD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY/

(
M4x70.5mm Hinge Pin
M4x70.5mm Achsstift

Please insert the ball-end horizontally
at the wider opening of the ballcup with
the flanked side facing downwards.

Die Kugel waagerecht mit dem Flansch
nach unten in die groRere Offnung des
Kugelkopfes eindriicken.

! 1
M6x30mm Turnbuckle .2
M6x30mm Spurstange  ...2

m O

Anti-Flex-Cover
Anti-Flex-Schutz

\ Supension Arm .2
. Querlenkerkugelkopf 2

13) (]
i

)
©
4mm Lock Nut
4mm Stoppmutter

)

M4x18mm Screw
M4x18mm Schraube

)

NI\

ENEN

) O
M4x52.4mm Hinge Pin  ...2
M4x52.4mm Achsstift ~ ...2




. LRP"1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
/ AWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY

1 4 ASSEMBLY OF FRONT SWAY BAR

(.~ (©)

S, M4x70.5mm Hinge Pin .2
M4x70.5mm Achsstift 2

Please mount the original
\ sway bar with 2.2mm
. end facing upwards.

. N \ ' O 7
| | Bitte Original-Stabilisator = ‘
| | mit der 2.2mm Vertiefung i& P
o befestigen. Bag B N\ =

1 5 ASSEMBLY OF THE STEERING
- ZUSAMMENBAU DER LENKUNG

Bag C _

|

T=0.8mm Washer .
T=0.8mm Unterlegscheibe ...

RTR:
6x[]m Bashing 2
6x10mm Plastikbuchse  ...2

6x10mm Ball Bearing .2
6x10mm Kugellager .2

NN




J

TRO COMPETITION BUGGY

LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
4

~AWD NI

F
V.
"

- - NN
: HE HE

E=]

3
=~ = >

= = <4}
Ei L O DL 5
2352 3@
5 o -
s 2ao8 S E<
2520 =539
Epnxc 7]
=3 c o
S0 8O EE
oFwnv EE
E E o
£ E oo
s S ik
g &2 EE
= = S

M3x10mm Screw

M3x10mm Schraube

2
2

0.8mm Washer
0.8mm Unterleg-

4x8 T
4x8 T

scheibe

M3x10mm Screw

T

(s (©)

2

.2

0.8mm Unterlegscheibe ...

3mm Lock Nut

H)

3mm Stoppmutter

1 .\\

\




"\“\._,_ " ‘\\\ o
§ \"m. , N ~ / LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH—.i'DERFORI\;.IANCE‘ .\" ~ N
1 8 ASSEMBLY OF THE REAR GEAR BOX .
' ZUSAMMENBAU DES HINTEREN GETRIEBEGEHAUSES
P —
$ ]
S M5x6mm Set Screw .
M5x6mm Schraube 2
|lm o

M3x4mm Set Screw .1
M3x4mm Schraube L

: (OEH - !
(s ‘
/ M3x16mm TP Screw .2 - A
A M3x16mm Schneidschraube ...2 S~

) Fix set screw at the A —_ w
B @ flattening. " \\a
h M10x6.8mm Brake Piston ... %&?:gﬁfyéaauﬁsztazggfr Tite D

J M10x6.8mm Bremskolben .. Bag D

\\ ()
— M3x10mm TP Screw .
M3x10mm Schneidschraube ...

|| Qs (0

M3x12mm TP Screw

NN

. M3x12mm Schneidschraube ...
* I D
> M8x16mm Ball Bearing
M8x16mm Kugellager
-
./ /
20 S8 BX RTR (o S8 BX Team
\ M3x12mm TP Screw .2
., D M3x12mm Schneidschraube ...2
- n © M3.5x45mm TP Philips Screw 2 CVD Center Drive Shaft (rear)
Méx4mm Set Screw ol M3.5x45mm Kreuzschlitz-Schneidschraube ...2 CVD Mittelkardan (hinten)
Y M4x4mm Schraube L
b

~ Tiite D
, Tiite D Bag D
= Bag D




LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
/4WD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY/

N N

- 2 1 ASSEMBLY OF THE REAR SHOCK TOWER AND THE WING SET
ZUSAMMENBAU DER HINTEREN DAMPFERBRUCKE UND SPOILERHALTERUNG
Tiite D
g Bag D
(— © | S5
M3x25mm Screw 2
\ M3x25mm Schraube .2
‘ M3x10mm Countersunk  ...2
TP Screw
M3x10mm Senkkopf- 2
Schneidschraube
.‘_\‘

2 2 Tiite D
Bag D

(i ©)

M3x14mm TP Screw 2
M3x14mm Schneidschraube ...2

| (o ©

M3x16mm TP Screw

N

M3x16mm Schneidschraube ...

[

M3x9mm Wing Washer ...
M3x9mm Spoilerunterleger ...

oo

N 23 Tiite D
/ Bag D

(s~ ©)

M3x14mm TP Screw .4
M3x14mm Schneidschraube ...4




\ \ !
N M N
/ /";
o _/ ,:-/‘
\\\ \\\ "'\
- = . — LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
/,-' / / AWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY
=
\.\ Tite D
~ Bag D
‘.J
-~ (s ©
\\m M3x25mm Screw 2
- M3x25mm Schraube .2
4
- M3x10mm Countersunk  ...2
: TP Screw
\ M3x10mm Senkkopf- 2
. Schneidschraube
=4
\,
S
/"J
N
e
P4
e
N Tiite D
Bag D
‘-f"
\ [ ] O
o IR M5x4mm Set Screw .2
M5x4mm Madenschraube ...2
y —3 o
- M3x14.6mm Pin 2
M3x14.6mm Stift .2
‘\\\ ([ ©
M3x8mm Screw .2
4 M3x8mm Schraube .2
|| = o
= M3x3mm Set Screw .2
! M3x3mm Madenschraube ...2
N, (mmm O
M3x14mm Screw .2
/ M3x14mm Schraube .2
;'/ D
b 8x16mm Ball Bearing 4
7 8x16mm Kugellager )
o
-
S8 BX Team
\
‘\"\.
- 1
(C——
s O
4
-
.f/l
\ M5x4mm Set Screw .2
N M5x4mm Madenschraube ...2




Ngususwsm wsviveuiuiNne

r
N\

LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
a4AaWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY

[~ ©

M3x14mm Screw
M3x14mm Schraube

£ —

M3x25mm Screw
M3x25mm Schraube

.2
.2
©
.2
.2

Tiite D
Bag D
M5x4mm Set Screw .2
M5x4mm Madenschraube ...2
4mm Flanked Nut 2
4mm Stoppmutter 2
| Ity
M4x14mm Screw 2
M4x14mm Schraube .2
M5x29mm Hinge Pin with ...2
hole for clip
M5x29mm Achsstift 2
mit Splint-Loch
2 7 Tiite D
Bag D

M3x10mm Countersunk ...2
TP Screw

M3x10mm Senkkopf- 2

schneidschraube




LRP"1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
/ AWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY

29 ASSEMBLY OF THE FRONT SUSPENSION

M3x12mm Countersunk ...2
P Screw
M3x12mm Senkkopf- 2
schneidschraube

[

M4x15mm Countersunk ...4
TP Screw

M4x15mm Senkkopf- )
schneidschraube

pm ()

M4x15mm Countersunk ...2
TP Screw

M4x15mm Senkkopf- .2
schneidschraube

ASSEMBLY OF THE CENTER DIFF.
ZUSAMMENBAU DES MITTELDIFFERENTIALS
Tiite D

M3x12mm Countersunk
TP Screw

M3x12mm Senkkopf-
schneidschraube

©)

M4x15mm Countersunk
TP Screw

M4x15mm Senkkopf-
schneidschraube

pum (0

M4x15mm Countersunk
TP Screw

M4x15mm Senkkopf-

schneidschraube

.2
.2

.4
L4

.4
L4




LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
/AWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY,

] O

~ M3x4mm Set Screw

Iy O

M5x6mm Set Screw

>4 M3x10mm TP Screw

M3x12mm TP Screw

(s (©)

M3x14mm TP Screw

/O T

M4x15mm Countersunk
TP Screw
M4x15mm Senkkopf-

M3x4mm Madenschraube ...

M5x6mm Madenschraube

M3x10mm Schneidschraube....

M3x12mm Schneidschraube...

M3x14mm Schneidschraube....

\ M10x6.8mm Brake Piston ...
N M10x6.8mm Bremskolben ...

NN

ENES

NN

NN

A4
schneidschraube

\ 3 1 ASSEMBLY OF THE CENTER DIFF.
EINBAU DES MITTELDIFFERENTIALS

The screw has to
protrude 1.2mm when

it is screwed.

Die Madenschraube muss
1.2mm herausragen.

Fix set screw at the
@ flattening.

Madenschraube an der

Abflachung ansetzen.

CVD Kardans in die Differential-
ausgénge stecken bevor das

Please insert the doghones/

CVD drive shafts in the outdrives
before assembling the center diff.
Bitte zuerst die Knochen/
Mitteldifferential eingebaut wird.

4

e

J

WWW.LRP: CC\




LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
/ AWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY
J : y / )

EINBAU DER RADIOPLATTE

3 2 ASSEMBLY OF THE BATTERY BOX

Tite F
Bag F

Battery connects to the switch first
Batterie zuerst mit Schalter verbinden

Bag F

(Qummn—— ©

.8

©
rew

M3x14mm Schneidschraube...8

M3x8mm TP S

M3x14mm TP Screw

idschraube ...

©

ips Screw ...

S'®

M3x8mm Schn

(o

Tiite F

.6

.

.
000

zschlitz-
aube

o

sch

cable tunnel

r

M3x16mm Schneidschraube....1
M3x16mm Schneidschraube...1

34 (]

M3x16mm TP Screw
M3x16mm TP Screw

M2x10mm Phi
M2x10mm Kre

..-/I

” ’5



LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
/4WD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY/

Y,

1‘\‘ |‘E’ ‘\\ ~

2mm Alum. Curled IIar i
2mm Aluminiumstellring  ...7

Tiite F
/ Bag F

R O
M3x3mm Set Screw i
M3x3mm Madenschraube ...7

jm (o)

- M3x8mm Countersunk .8
] P Screw
M3x8mm Senkkopf- .8
schneidschraube

3 5 ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT OF THE BRAKE-/THROTTLE-LINKAGE
ZUSAMMENBAU UND EINSTELLUNG DES GAS-/BREMS-GESTANGES

® ' @
"Q—@@’@

TN\ O

(36) (] w

P, M3x8mm Screw .2
o, M3x8mm Schraube .2

(s ()

N M3x14mm Screw |
M3x14mm Schraube 2

jm (o)

M3x8mm Countersunk  ...1
\ TP Screw

A M3x8mm Senkkopf- .1
schneidschraube

(= ©)

M3x8mm Philips Screw  ...2
M3x8mm Kreuzschlitz- .2

- schraube
i ©
M3x16mm TP Screw |

M3x16mm Schneidschraube...1

Please use a philips screw driver to adjust
the front and rear brake balance.

Bitte verwenden Sie einen Kreuzschlitz-
schraubendreher um die Bremsbalance

einzustellen.  ——— gy




fhla Ll Lo P b b e
~SCAGNSNSNGN

Fuel Tube Mount
Kraftstoffleitungshalter

LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
4wWwD NITRO CONMPETITION BUGGY

T3
Qo Qo
[<5] D
[=2] (=)
=m N - © o =m o™ :
[+ H [+ HE
S..5 S..5 g
52 OR1Ok 11 © 3z
© £33t M ©:3@s8s3 2
Swn¥E =1 L= Sngc 2D
oo &G 52 S o oo TG w =
[EF=Y7 7] Nm. [ZX %] [EF=F 77 a3
£ E % EE £ E ce
£ E 82 £E £ E
S S N2 BT EcS S &8
x X 7~ E E x x < X X X
o™ g g M) O 85 ¢ ™M 22

Q




LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
a4AaWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY

40| Tiite G+1 41 ASSEMBLY OF THE FUEL TANK
Bag G-+ EINBAU DES KRAFTSTOFFTANKS
D (©) D (©)

M3x12mm Countersunk ~...1 M3x12mm Countersunk ...1
TP Screw TP Screw

M3x12mm Senkkopf- . M3x12mm Senkkopf- .
schneidschraube schneidschraube

Tite G+1
Bag G+

Please use LRP Blue
Factor Airfilter Oil to oil
the airfilter foam.

Bitte benutzen Sie

LRP Blue Factor Luft-
filterél um den Schaum-
stoff des Luftfilters
einzudlen.

\// LA A AR A A AW

r
N

/ M3x8mm Countersunk .1
TP Screw
M3x8mm Senkkopf- .
\ schneidschraube




LRP"1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE

.~ 4AWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY
¥, 4 v 4 s

43

ASSEMBLY OF THE CLUTCH
ZUSAMMENBAU DER KUPPLUNG

L J®

M3x14mm Screw .4 ? ? ?

M3x14mm Schraube )

Tiite G
Bag G

Engine rotation direction
Drehrichtung des Motors

Place the clutch shoes
with the clutch springs
over the 3 pins of the
flywheel. Schwungrads.

Use a philips screw driver ~ Benutzen Sie einen Schlitz-

or a clutch tool to bend the  schraubendreher oder ein
small end of the clutch Kupplungswerkzeug um das
spring behind the pilot shaft. kurze Ende der Kupplungsfeder
hinter den Stift des Schwung-
rads zu biegen, sodass die
Feder unter Spannung steht.

Montieren Sie die 3 Kupplungs-
backen mit den Kupplungs-
federn an den Stiften des

Use big pliers to hold while
tightening the clutch nut.
Benutzen Sie beim Anziehen
der Kupplungsmutter eine
groBe Zange um das
Schwungrad festzuhalten.

44

Tiite G
Bag G

O

5x7mm T=0.2mm Washer ...1
5x7mm T=0.2mm Unter- ...1

5x10mm T=4mm Ball Bearing...1
5x10mm T=4mm Kugellager ...1

-

M3x8mm Button Head Screw ...1
M3x8mm Halbrundschraube ...

legscheibe

|




LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
/4AWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY,
o o+ s 4

Ny 4 ASSEMBLY OF THE FRONT AND REAR SHOCKS X2 \.
ZUSAMMENBAU DER VORDEREN UND HINTEREN DAMPFER :

/ \
2
: m Tiite H
NG Bag H

[ — ] [+]
3.5x56.5mm Front Shock Shaft .2
3.5x56.5mm Vordere Kolbenstange ...2

\ [ ——
\\. 3.5x67mm Rear Shock Shaft 2
3.5x67mm Hintere Kolbenstange 2

/o]

3.02x7mm T=0.2mm Washer ...4
N 3.02x7mm T=0.2mm Unter- ...4
\ legscheibe

/ N
H
3mm Lock Nut .4
3mm Stoppmutter A4

Niewe b, N

, %9, /
s 3x6.8 T=6.04mm Ball-Cup Ball .4 0. g
3x6.8 T=6.04mm Kugeldampferauge ...4

N Tiite H 7 in
Bag H @&

N/
®
I._ "
N O N
ee | O 11O 11O || (@O () b | "
M1.6X2mm f
#8.02x4.5 #8.02 x5.5 955 x7.45 S
ggiﬁ‘lfpms gfrae“j,v T:0.3mm T:0.4 mm T:05 mm Sealing Sealing Sealing Bushing Piston Valve :
’ Washer . Washer : Shock Sealing Shim | @ Ring Dichtung Dichtung Dichtungsbuchse Kolbenventil
K u Unter Dichtunsscheibe
f(ih—r?etzef ************** X4| ----m----- P x4 | -mmmemeeas x4 | meememeaa- x4 | -meemmeee- X4 | ememmeoeoo- x4 |=----emee-- x4 .
e
Tite H Xz Put the piston to the bottom and fill up the shock with oil. ‘/'
Bag H Slightly move the piston up and down to remove all bubbles.
Put the sealing in the shock cap and fix the cap with 2-3 turns
to the shock body. \
Now move the piston to the top and fix the cap completely to the \\
shock body. Remove the oil which came out of the shock. -
Kolbenplatte ganz nach unten ziehen und Dampfer mit Ol befiillen. /

Kolbenplatte ganz langsam hoch und runter bewegen um Luft-
blasen zu entfernen. \
Das Dampfermembran in die Dampferkappe driicken und Kappe \
2-3 Umdrehungen aufschrauben. N
Kolbenplatte ganz nach oben bewegen und Dampferkappe voll-
standig aufschrauben.

Austretendes Ol mit einem Tuch entfernen.




LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
4wWwD NITRO CONMPETITION BUGGY

47 ASSEMBLY OF THE ENGINE ONTO CHASS
EINBAU DES MOTORS
Tiite F+H
Bag F+H

M4x6mm Countersunk  ...2
TP Screw
M4x6mm Senkkopf- .2

schneidschraube

-

M4x8mm Screw
M4x8mm Schraube

48] (1) s

The pipe and manifold may not
be included in the kit.

Das Resorohr und der Krimmer
miissen nicht im Baukasten
enthalten sein.

49 ASSEMBLY OF THE EXHAUST SYSTEM TO
EINBAU DES AUSPUFFSYSTEMS

[ ©

M3x8mm Countersunk  ...2
TP Screw
M3x8mm Senkkopf- 2

schneidschraube

i ;
N

M4mm Set Screw |
O
]

M4x4mm Madenschraube .

M4x4mm Madenschraube ...1
|

i

Tate F+H
Bag F+H !

\/\/\/\

e PR

/\



\// LN A A A AT AN A AN

r
N\

LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
a4AaWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY

Tite H
BagH

3mm Lock Nut
3mm Stoppmutter

© |

3x8mm T=0.8mm Washer-...2
3x8mm T=0.8mm Unterleg-...2
scheibe

(— (o)

M3x16mm Screw
M3x16mm Schraube

NN

RN

Tite H
BagH

3mm Lock Nut
3mm Stoppmutter 2

© |

3x8mm T=0.8mm Washer-...2
3x8mm T=0.8mm Unterleg-...2
scheibe

(— (o)

M3x16mm Screw

NN

Connect to the carburetor.

M3x16mm Schraube
ASSEMBLY OF THE FUELTUBE / E,J:fltla%y Mit dem Vergaser verbinden.

52 VERLEGUNG DER KRAFTSTOFFLEITUNG
.ﬂ Tiite G i AR
Bag G >

Connect to the fuel filter.
Mit dem Spritfilter verbinden.

Connect to the pressure
fitting of the fuel tank.
Mit dem Drucknippel am
Tank verbinden.

Connect to the pressure
fitting of the pipe.

Mit dem Drucknippel am
Resorohr verbinden.




LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
4wWwD NITRO CONMPETITION BUGGY

Tiite J+K
Bag J+K

7
\

He:
Rad-

A
A

dapter Nut 4
dapter-Mutter 4

Please use superglue to bind
the tire to the wheel.
Benutzen Sie Sekundenkleber
um den Reifen auf die

Felge zu kleben.

55 ASSEMBLY OF THE WING

Tiite L4+N
Bag L+N

EINBAU DES SPOILERS

(— ©)

M3x16mm Screw .2
M3x16mm Schraube 2

&l
3mm Lock Nut .2
3mm Stoppmutter .2

e PR

/\

\/\/\/\



LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
/4WD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY/

PAINTING OF THE BODY SHELL N
LACKIEREN DER KAROSSERIE oo

Tite M
Bag M

Before painting, use a neutral
cleaner to remove any oil
residues and dirt.

Reinigen Sie die Karosserie
vor dem Lackieren mit Seife
oder Spulmittel, um jegliche
Ruckstdnde zu entfernen.

Paint the body shell from
the inside using spray
appropriate colours.
Lackieren Sie die Karosserie
indem Sie von innen mit ge-
eigneter Farbe bespriihen.

Apply the painting stickers to
the windows from the inside

to leave them clear.

Bekleben Sie die Fenster von
innen mit den Fensterabklebern
um sie durchsichtig zu lassen.

After painting, remove the
protective film from the outside
of the body shell. Also remove
the painting stickers from the
inside of the body shell after &
the colour is dried. @
Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie
und Fensterabkleber nachdem
die Farbe getrocknet ist.

Tite M+0
Bag M+0

Ao
WWW‘LRP.CC\




LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
4AWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY

132001

132002

132004

112910

132012

132014

Heckfligelhalterung
Wing Tower Plastics

e
< ’ -,
Empfénger- + Akkubox Plastikteile -

Radio Tray Plastics - S8 BX

m

TR
AL L
RER TR

Kugelkopf- + Anlenkungs-Plastikteile - S8 BX
Ball Cup + Linkage-Plastics - S8 BX

-:aﬂﬂ.,‘

/ L]
T .
als aig
Servo-Saver Plastikteile + Schwingenhalter
vome - $8 BX
Servo-Saver Plastics + front Suspension

Arm Holder - $8 BX

S

Chassis Steinschlagschutz (Plastik) - S8 BX
Chassis Side Guard Set - $8 BX

132015

-
"High-Downforce" Spoiler (weiss) - S8 BX
"High-Downforce" Spoiler (gelb) - S8 BX
High Downforce Wing (white) - S8 BX
High Downforce Wing (yellow) - S8 BX

132016

132007

132011

132003

132008

132010

(12221

G0samas
GOsssis

Plastik-Einséitze + -Hilsen Satz - S BX
Insert- and Bushing Plastics Set - $8 BX

132200

R

Querlenker hinten - $8 BX

B

Vordere Querlenker unten - S8 BX
Front Lower ion Arms - $8 BX

J

Radtrager hinten - S8 BX
Rear Hub Carriers - 8 BX

Ty
<0

Schwingen- + Karosseriehalter
hinten (Plastik) - S8 BX
Rear Susp. Arm- and Body
Shell-Mount Plastics - 8 BX

>
'o-““.
®e

Diff. Gehause-Satz und Plastikteile Bremse - 88 BX
Dif, Case and Brake-Mount Plastics - $8 BX

Rear Suspension Arm - $8 BX

132006

132009

132013

132095

132017

132201

Dish Felgen (gelb) - S8 BX
Dish Felgen (weiss) - S8 BX

Dish Wheels (yellow) - S8 BX
Dish Wheels (white) - S8 BX

Vordere Querlenker oben - S8 BX
Front Upper Suspension Arms - $9 BX

132150

132151

Pivot-Ball Lenkhebel (2Stk.) - S8 BX
[Pivot-Ball Steering Knuckle (2pcs) - $8 B

s

Getriebegehause - S8 BX
Gear Box - $8 BX

Schalter Staub Schutz - 8 BX
Switch Dust Cover - S8 BX

ll #
e F

-
Kraftstoff-Tank inkl. Halter und

Spritzschutz - $8 BX
Fuel Tank incl. Mounts and Splashguard -
S$8BX

132152

132153

132154

132154

i —

M3x14mm Imbus-Schraube (10Stk.) - S8

eam
M3x14mm Socket Head Screw (10pcs) -
S8 BX Team

i —

M3x25mm Inbus Schraube (10Stk.) - S8

eam
M3x25mm Socket Head Screw (10pcs) -
8 BX Team

i —

M3x30mm Inbus Schraube (10Stk.) - S8
BX Team
M3x30mm Socket Head Screw (10pcs) -

i —

Max14mm Inbus Schraube (10Stk.) - S8
BX Team
Méx14mm Socket Head Screw (10pcs) -
Team

) —

M4x18mm Inbus Schraube (10Stk.) - S8

eam
Méx18mm Socket Head Screw (10pcs) -
BX Team

e

M3x8mm Inbus Senkkopfschraube
(10Stk.) - S8 BX Team
M3x8mm Countersunk Screw (10pcs) -
$8 BX Team

132032

132033

132018

132085

132020

132036

Sy

Dampfer Satz vomne - S8 BX RTR
Front Shock Set - $8 BX RTR

s

Démpfer Satz hinten - $8 BX RTR
Rear Shock Set - 88 BX RTR

o0 CC
e OO
e o OOO
°°OOO

Plastikteile Dampfer - S8 BX RTR
Shock Plastics - $8 BX RTR

e 1
& 18

Démpfermembran (4Stk.) - S8 BX
Shock Bladder (4pcs) - $8 BX

Dampfergehduse (v-+h) - S8 BX RTR
Shock Body (f+r) - S8 BXRTR

>

o

Kolbenstange vome (2Stk.) - S8 BX
Front Shock Shaft (2pcs) - S8 BX

132037

132034

132035

132039

132040

132031

%ﬂn

Kolbenstange hinten (2Stk.) - S8 BX
Rear Shock Shaft (2pcs) - 8 BX

i

Dampfer Feder vome - S8 BX RTR
Front Shock Spring - $8 BX RTR

O

DampferFeder hinten - S8 BX RTR
Rear Shock Spring - $8 BX RTR

9901

2 90 0

Dampferauge (v-+h) - S8 BX
Shock End Set (f+1) - $8 BX

132022

132023

132024

i

Dampferbefestigungs Satz oben

Upper Shock Mounting Set
(2pcs) - S8 BX

Motor Halteplatte - S8 BX RTR
Engine Mount Plate - S8 BX RTR

132025

132029

132028

Démpferbriicke vone - S8 BX RTR
Front Shock Tower - $8 BX RTR

=

Vorderer Aluminium Schwingenhalter
vome - $8 BX RTR
Fore Aluminium Susp. Arm Hinge Pin
Brace Front - S8 BX RTR

1

Aluminium Lenkungsservo-
Einfassung - S8 BX RTR
Aluminium Steering-Servo
Mounting - S8 BX RTR

Dampferbriicke hinten - S8 BX RTR
Rear Shock Tower - S8 BX RTR

Ty

Hintere Aluminium Schwingenhalter
hinten - $8 BX RTR
Rear Aluminium Susp. Arm
Brace - 8 BXRTR

“

Aluminium Lenkungsplatte - S8 BX RTR
Aluminium Steering Slider - S8 BX RTR

132030

132021

132038

132026

132057

132027

&
0.-

Da

Aluminium Lenkpfoste
S8 BXRTR
Aluminium Steering Top-Plate

(oben-+unten) (2Stk.)
S8 BXRTR

Shack Caps (top-+bottom) (2pcs)
S8 BXRTR

N - N ]
oN - N |

Dampfer Dichtungssatz (2Stk.) - S8 BX
Shock Sealing Set (2pcs) - S8 BX

Chassis Platte - S8 BX RTR
Chassis Plate - 8 BX RTR

Differential Zahnrad-Satz (6Stk.) - S8 BX
Differential Gear Set (6pcs) - S8 BX

Bremsscheibe (2Stk.) - S8 BX RTR
Brake Disc (2pcs) - 8 BX RTR

~ 26 Ersatzteile /
A\ ;Slraarue rRarfts,

N\




\ N N 5 g \ \ o\ A -
b / / ‘/."r: / _”x'l - __‘/.‘ ._"/;I
N LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE -~ \ B
¢ /4WD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY/ J
132044 132041 132042 132043 132407 132049

(Gas-/Brems-Gestange

(nur Gestange) - S8 BX

Throttle- /Brake-Linkage
(rods only) - S8 BX

]

Karosserie-Splint klein (4mm) - S8 BX
Body Clip small (4mm) - S8 BX

Karosserie-Splint mittel (4mm) - S8 BX
Body Clip medium (4mm) - $8 BX

Karosserie-Splint groB (5mm| - S8 BX
Body Clip big (5mm) - S8 BX

Schwungrad 35mm (silber) - 8 BX RTR
Fly-Wheel 35mm (silver) - 88 BX RTR

Kleinteile Set - S8 BX
Brake Adapter Spare Pack - S8 BX

132052

132055

132056

132045

132046

132047

Achstifte Satz (6Stk.) - S8 BX
Hinge Pin Set (Bpcs) - S8 BX

(

Stabilisatoren Satz vorne
(2,0+2,2+2,5mm) - $8 BX

N\~

Stabilisatoren Satz hinten
(25+2,843,0mm) - S8 BX

N

Spurstange Lenkservo - $8 BX
Steering Servo Tumbuckle - $8 BX

132048

Front Sway Bar Set Rear Sway Bar Set
(2,0+2,2+2,5mm) - $8 BX (2,5+2,8+3,0mm) - $8 BX
132050 132051

/

Spurstange Satz Lenkung
$8BX
Steerng Turnbuckle Set - S8BX

-~

Spurstangen Satz hinten - S8 BX RTR
Rear Tumbuckle Set - S8 BX RTR

132054

132058

132059

Spurstangen Satz vorne oben
S8 BXRTR

Front Upper Turnbuckle Set - S8 BX RTR

Differential Wellen-, Pin-Satz
(4Stk./1 Diff.) - $8 BX

Differential Axle-, Pin-Set
(4pcs/1 Diff.) - S8 BX

I

Sicherungsbolzen Querlenker hinten +
Chassisstrebe vore (3Stk.) - S8 BX
Fastening Pin Rear Susp. Arm + Front
Chassis Brace (3pcs) - S8 BX

| &O
| &0

Radmitnehmer Sechskant
(25tk) - S8 BX RTR
Hex Wheel-Adapter (2pcs) - S8 BX RTR

Stahl Hauptzahnrad 46Z. - S8 BX RTR
Steel Main Gear 46T - $8 BX RTR

Differential Zahnrad 38Z. - S8 BX
Differential Crown Gear 38T - $8 BX

132061

132062

37530

132408

132103

1320060

ou
[ -

Servo-Saver Feder und Bolzen - $8 BX
Servo Saver Spring, Bolt and
Retainer - 8 BX

Servo Saver Schraube (2 Stk.) - S8 BX
Servo Saver Screw (2pcs) - S8 BX

Kupplungsglocke 13Z - S8 BX
Clutch Bell 13T - S8 BX

SG Kupplungshaltemutter - S8 BX
SG Clutch Nut - S8 BX

[o

Resorohr Halterung - S8 BX RTR
Pipe Mount Set - $8 BX RTR

<

Kegelrad 11Z. - S8 BX
Diff Pinion Gear 11T - $8 BX

132094

132210

132211

132212

132093

000
000

Differential Gehause Dichtung (6Stk.)

LRP 1/8 Buggy Reifen (Medium)
(2Stk,) - S8 BX

O

LRP 1/8 Buggy Reifen (RTR)

o

LRP 1/8 Buggy Reifen (Weich)

Do

/

Antennenrohr blau - S8 BX RTR

I

Sicherungsbolzen Querlenker hinten +

| &§O
| &0

LRP 1/8 Buggy Tyre (25tk) - SBBXRTR (28tk,) - S8 BX Team Luftfiter - $8 BX Body Shell Prepainted red/silver/blue - S8
Differential Case Sealing (6pcs) - $8 BX (Medium) - $8 BX LRP 1/8 Buggy Tyre (RTR) - S8 BX RTR LRP 1/8 Buggy Tyre (Soft) - S8 BX Team Air Filter Set - $8 BX BXRTR
132100 132068 132069 132070 132088 132089
Antriebsknochen Mitteldifferential X

. i (veh) - SEBXRTR A"gisiﬁs,kngﬁhgﬂ Ri{?ae" o /?;tsrxh]sk;gigr;(vome Kugellager 6x10x3mm (4Stk.) - S8 BX Kugelager 8x16x5mm (10t - S8 BX
Chromzrugzackmﬁgg)&?gm DOUbalfr )’V_llggla)lzrg%enna\ Rear D(Sghun'e {2pcs)- SBBXRTR | Front CUD Drive Shat (Zpcs) - S8 B | Ball Bearing 6x10x3mm (4pcs) - SBBX | Bl Bearng Be1xémm 1 0ps| - SEBK

132090 132101 132051 132054 132058 132059

132102

Antenna Tube blue - S8 BX RTR Chassisstrebe vorne (3Stk.) - S8 BX Radmitnehmer Sechskant §
Kugellager 5x10xdmm (10Stk.) - S8 BX | Antennenrohr schwarz - S8 BX Team | Fastening Pin Rear Susp. Arm + Front (25tk.) - S8 BX RTR Stahl Hauptzahnrad 46Z. - SSBXRTR | Differential Zahnrad 38 - $8 BX
Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm (10pcs) - S8 BX |  Antenna Tube black - S8 BX Team Chassis Brace (3pcs) - S8 BX Hex Wheel-Adapter (2pcs) - S8 BX RTR | Steel Main Gear 46T - S8 BX RTR Differential Crown Gear 38T - S8 BX

2

@

Differentialausgange Mittel-Diff.

Outdrives Middle Differential - S8 BX RTR

Differentialausgange v-+h Diff.
S8BXRTR

Outdrives front+rear Diff.
S8BXRTR

Differentialausgange Getriebe - S8 BX RTR
Outdrives Gear Box - S8 BX RTR

AN

Radtréger Knochen-Aufnahme hinten
(25tk.) - S8 BXRTR
Rear Hub Carrier Axle (2pcs) - S8 BX RTR

=

Motorhalter (silber) - S8 BX RTR
Engine Mount (silver) - S8 BX RTR

Servo Saver Kugel (4Stk.) - S8 BX
Servo Saver Eyelets (4pcs) - S8 BX

4

J

Iﬂllﬂllﬂ!ﬂ%l!"Ll:‘ﬂ\

—
©\ Ersatzteile/ 27
« SPare Paris_




Stabilisator Kugel (4Stk.) - S8 BX RTR
Sway-Bar Suspension Ball
(4pcs) - S8 BXRTR

Stabilisator-Aufnahme
(4Stk) - 8 BX RTR
Sway-Bar Socket Joint
(4Stk,) - 8 BX RTR

Kugel 9,8mm (4Stk.) - S8 BX
Suspension Ball 9,8mm (4pcs) - S8 BX

Kugelkopf Lenkhebel inkl. Schraube
(4Stk,) - S8 BX
Steerig Ballstud (4pcs) - S8 BX

Unterlegscheibe Lenkung
(108tk.) - S8 BX RTR
Steering Washer (10pcs) - S8 BX RTR

R e~ ~ LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE E _
 4AWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY
132072 132073 132074 132075 132081 132082
(=111 ~1=]
o000 8338 eeee §FFF cc2cC eeee

Bremskolben (4Stk.) - S8 BX
Brake Piston (4pcs) - S8 BX

132076

132077

132078

132079

132080

132083

Kugel Lenkung 6,8mm (4Stk.) - S8 BX
Steering Eyelets 6,6mm (4pcs.) - $8 BX

132086

0000

Kugelkopf Querlenker hinten
Dampferbriicke (4Stk.) - S8 BX RTR
Rear Upper Ball-End Shock Tower
(4pcs) - S8 BX RTR

Kugel Radtréger hinten oben
(4Stk.) - S8 BX RTR
Rear Upper Suspension Ball Hub Carrier
(4pcs) - S8 BX RTR

ALl

Pivot-Ball Kugelkopf 14mm
(4Stk.) - S8 BX RTR
Pivot-Ball Ball-End 14mm
(4pcs) - S8 BX RTR

Aluminium Stellring
(10tk.) - S8 BX RTR
Aluminium Knurled Collar
(10pcs.) - S8 BX RTR

LL=

Bremshebel (2x2Stk.| - $8 BX
Brake Lever (2¢Zpcs) - S8 BX

132087

132401

132404

132255

132351

0-Ring Differential 6.0x1.78mm
(8Stk.) - S8 BX

0-Ring Differential 6.0x1.78mm
(Bpcs) - S8 BX

0000
0000

0-Ring Tankhalterung 4.7x2.5mm
(8Stk.) - S8 BX

0-Ring Fuel Tank Posts 4.7x2.5mm
(8pcs) - S8 BX

e
Ny

1/8 Buggy Kriimmer - $8 BX RTR
1/8 Buggy Manifold - $8 BX RTR

1/8.21 Silikon Veerbinder - S8 BX RTR
1/8..21 Silicon Tube - S8 BX RTR

Chassis Platte - S8 BX Team
Chassis Plate - 8 BX Team

Aluminium Radtréger hinten
(blau) - $8 BX
Aluminium Rear Hub Carriers
(blue) - $8 BX

132402

37540

132289

132271

132278

132219

1/8 Buggy Resorohr - $8 BX RTR
1/8 Buggy Pipe - S8 BX RTR

Schwungscheibe - S8 BX
Fly Wheel - $8 BX

£

Aluminium Kraftstoffflter
(groB) - S8 BX Team
Aluminium Fuel Filter

(big size) - $8 BX Team

Stabilisator-Aufnahme
(4Stk.) - S8 BX Team
Sway-Bar Socket Joint
(4Stk.) - S8 BX Team

Kugelkopf Querlenker hinten
Dampferbriicke (4Stk.) - S8 BX
Rear Upper Ball-End Shock Tower
(4pcs) - S8 BX Team

0000

Kugel Radtréger hinten oben
(4Stk.) - S8 BX Team
Rear Upper Suspension Ball Hub Carrier
(4pcs) - S8 BX Team

132281

132282

132250

132251

132253

132254

Aluminium Stellring (blau)
(10Stk.) - S8 BX Team
Aluminium Knurled Collar (blue)
(10pcs.) - S8 BX Team

o0ooo
oocooo

Unterlegscheibe Lenkung
(108tk.) - $8 BX Team
Steering Washer

(10pcs) - S8 BX Team

132256

s

Dampferbriicke vome - S8 BX Team
Front Shock Tower - §8 BX Team

T

Vorderer Aluminium Schwingenhalter
vorne - $8 BX Team
Fore Aluminium Susp. Arm Hinge Pin Brace
Front - S8 BX Team

Démpferbriicke hinten - S8 BX Team
Rear Shock Tower - $8 BX Team

Hintere Aluminium Schwingenhalter
hinten - $8 BX Team
Back Aluminium Susp. Arm Brace
Rear - S8 BX Team

132268

132267

132294

132280

132276

Bremsscheibe gefrast (2Stk.) - S8 BX Team
Machined Brake Disc (2pcs) - S8 BX Team

-

Spurstangen Satz vorne
oben - S8 BX Team
Front Upper Turnbuckle
Set - S8 BX Team

U

Spurstangen Satz hinten - S8 BX Team
Rear Tumbuckle Set - $8 BX Team

Resorohr Halterung (blau) - S8 BX Team
Pipe Mount Set (blue) - S8 BX Team

D
o

Pivot-Ball Kugelkopf 14mm
(4Stk.) - S8 BX Team
Pivot-Ball Ball-End 14mm
(4pcs) - S8 BX Team

00

Radmitnehmer Sechskant
(25tk) - S8 BX RTR
Hex Wheel-Adapter (2pcs) - S8 BX RTR

132285

132353

132352

132295

132286

132350

Aluminium Verstrebung Mitteldifferential
(blau) - S8 BX Team
Aluminium Center Bulkhead Top Plate
(blue) - S8 BX Team

Aluminium Lenkungsplatte gefrast
(68mm) - S8 BX

Machined Aluminium Steering Slider
(68mm) - S8 BX Team

J

Aluminium vorderer Schwingenhalter
hinten (blau) - 8 BX
Aluminium Fore Susp. Arm Mount Rear
(blue) - $8 BX

&

Motorhalter (blau) - S8 BX
Engine Mount (blue) - $8 BX Team

Aluminium Spoilerhalterung-Streben
(blau) - $8 BX Team
Aluminium Wing Mount Braces
(blue) - $8 BX Team

3

Aluminium oberer Querlenkerhalter
vome (blau) - S8 BX
Aluminium Front Upper Arm Mount
(blue) - S8 BX

132283

132284

132288

132281

132260

132261

e o

Hintere Aluminium Schwingenhalter
vorne - S8 BX Team
Back Aluminium Susp. Arm Hinge Pin
Brace Front - S8 BX Team

Aluminium Chassisstrebe vorne
(blau) - $8 BX Team
Front Aluminium Chassis Brace
(blue) - S8 BX Team

\

Aluminium Chassisstrebe hinten
(blau) - S8 BX Team

Rear Aluminium Chassis Brace
(blue) - S8 BX Team

Aluminium Spoilerhalter
Unterlegscheibe - S8 BX Team
Aluminium Wing Mount
Washer - S8 BX Team

Démpfer Satz vorne - S8 BX Team
Front Shock Set - S8 BX Team

I

Démpfer Satz hinten - S8 BX Team
Rear Shock Set - S8 BX Team

"~ 28 Ersatzteile /
—P3rE Parfts,




CVD Antriebskardan hinten - $8 BX Team
Rear CVD Drive Shaft (2pcs) - S8 BX Team

Center CVD Drive Shaft front
(1pc) - S8 BX Team

(schwarz) - S8 BX Team
Front Shock Spring (black) - S8 BX Team

(schwarz) - $8 BX Team
Rear Shock Spring (black) - S8 BX Team

Resorohr (1/8) - S8 BX
Pipe (1/8) - S8 BX

N \ . \ \ \ \‘\. \ 3
\ \"--,.,‘ \,__'9 b : S \‘\,___ b
/ y )
e 7 e o g
- - - -
N\ \, \ N
b b - ~ —~ . b b S
~ — . LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE -
/ 4 AwWD NI'/I:_'RO COMPETITION BUGGY / ,_.-
/ / ’ 2 y F /
132038 132264 132265 132290 132266 132293

~8000000c §98% &

e 1 X I-EEYSR} .

Dampfergehause vome Gummibuchsen Satz Dampfer oben Dampferkappen (oben+unten)
. (2Stk.) - S8 BX Team (4Stk.) - 8 BX Team (2Stk.) - S8 BX Team
Démpfer Dichtungssatz (2Stk.) - S8 BX Front Shock Body Démpfergehduse hinten {28tk - S8 BX Team | Rubber Bushing Set Upper Shock Mount Shock Caps (top-+bottom) Dampferiiberzug (4Stk.) - 8 BX Team
Shock Sealing Set (2pcs) - $8 BX (2pcs) - S8 BX Team Rear Shock Body (2pcs) - S8 BX Team (4pcs) - S8 BX Team (2pcs) - S8 BX Team Shock Boot (4pcs) - S8 BX Team
132273 1322174 132262 132263 36211 36212
s Ui .
:g\.\j: \ % oo
CVD Mittel Antriebskardan vorne Hi-Speed Kriimmer (1/8) - S8 BX
(1Stk) - S8 BX Team Démpfer Feder vome Démpfer Feder hinten Hi-Speed Manifold (1/8) - 8 BX

Hi-Torque Kriimmer (1/8) - $8 BX
Hi-Torque Manifold (1/8) - S8 BX

132269

37510

132270

132211

132272

132291

Stahlbuchsen Satz Querlenker
(6Stk.) - S8 BX Team
Steel Bushing Set Suspension Arms
(6pcs) - S8 BX Team

Aluminium Kupplungsbacken
-S8BX

(38tk.)
Aluminium Clutch Shoe

(3pcs.) - S8 BX

Stahl Hauptzahnrad gefrést
44Z. - 88 BX Team
Machined Steel Main Gear
44T - S8 BX Team

Differentialausgénge Mittel-Diff.
(leicht) - S8 BX Team

Outdrives Middle Differential
(light) - S8 BX Team

<

Differentialausgénge v+h Diff.
(leicht) - S8 BX Team
Outdrives front+rear Diff.
(light) - $8 BX Team

Gummibuchsen Satz Querlenker
(6Stk.) - S8 BX Team
Rubber Bushing Set Susp. Arms
(6.pcs) - S8 BX Team

132292

Gummibuchsen Satz Chassisstreben
(4Stk.) - S8 BX Team

Rubber Bushing Set Chassis Braces
(4pes) - S8 BX Team

132155

132156

132157

132158

132159

132160

L

L

Lol

L

L

L

M3x3mm Madenschraube (10Stk.) - S8 BX
M3x3mm Set Screw (10pcs) - S8 BX

132167

M5x4mm Madenschraube (10tk.) - S8 BX
M5x4mm Set Screw (10pcs) - S8 BX

Méx4mm Madenschraube (10Stk.) - S8 BX
Mdx4mm Set Screw (10pcs) - S8 BX

M4x8mm Madenschraube (10tk.) - S8 BX
Méx8mm Set Screw (10pcs) - S8 BX

132168

132169

132170

M5x6mm Madenschraube (10Stk.) - S8 BX
M5x6mm Set Screw (10pcs) - S8 BX

M3x8mm Inbus Senkkopfschraube | M3x14mm Inbus M3x16mm Inbus Mdx6mm Inbu (108tk)-| ~ M4x8mm Inbus Senkkopfschraube Max14mm Inbus Senkkopfschraube
(10Stk.) - S8 BX Team (10Stk.) - S8 BX Team (108tk.) - S8 BX Team $8BX Team (10Stk.) - $8 BX Team (10Stk.) - S8 BX Team
M3x8mm Countersunk Screw (10pcs) - M3x14mm Countersunk Screw M3x16mm Countersunk Screw 10pcs) - S8 | Méx6mm Countersunk Screw (10pcs) - S8 |  Méx8mm Countersunk Screw (10pcs) - Méx14mm Countersunk Screw
$8 BX Team (10pes) - S8 BX Team BX Team BX Team $8BX Team (10pcs) - S8 BX Team
132161 132162 132163 132164 132165 132166
@ @ @ @ w °

3x8x0,8mm Unterlegscheibe (10Stk.) - S8 BX
3x8x0,8mm Washer (10pcs) - S8 BX

132171

132172

o

4x8x0,8mm Unterlegscheibe (10Stk.) - S8 BX|

o

5x7x0,2mm Unterlegscheibe (10Stk.) - S8 BX

o

8x16x0, 1mm Unterlegscheibe (10Stk.) - $8 BX

o

8x16x0,2mm Unterlegscheibe (10Stk.) - S8 BX

(=

M3x10mm Rundkopf Inbus Schraube
(10Stk.) - S8 BX Team
M3x10mm Button Head Screw (10pcs) -

(=

M3x14mm Rundkopf Inbus Schraube
(10Stk.) - S8 BX Team
M3x14mm Button Head Screw (10pcs) -
$8 BX Team

M3x16mm Rundkopf Inbus Schraube
(10Stk.) - S8 BX Team
M3x16mm Button Head Screw
(10pcs) - S8 BX Team

M3x25mm Rundkopf Inbus Schraube
(10Stk.) - S8 BX Team
M3x25mm Button Head Screw (10pcs) -
$8 BX Team

M3x10mm Senkkopf Schneidschraube
(10Stk.) - $8 BX Team
M3x10mm Countersunk TP Screw (10pcs)
- 88 BX Team

M3x12mm Senkkopf Schneidschraube
(10Stk.) - S8 BX Team
M3x12mm Countersunk TP Screw
(10pcs) - S8 BX Team

M4x15mm Senkkopf Schneidschraube
(10Stk.) - S8 BX Team
Méx15mm Countersunk TP Screw
(10pcs) - S8 BX Team

4xBx0,8mm Washer (10pcs) - S8 BX 5x7x0,2mm Washer (10pcs) - $8 BX 816x0,1mm Washer (10pcs) - S8 BX 8x16x0,2mm Washer (10pcs] - S8 BX S8 BX Team
132173 132174 132175 132176 132171 132178
(&) (= s > (> s

IM3,5x20mm Senkkopf Schneidschraube
(Kreuzschiitz) (10Stk.) - S8 BX
M3,5x20mm Countersunk TP Screw
(Philips) (10pcs) - S8 BX

§ 4

J

e
Iﬂllﬂllﬂ("‘ql!"Ll:C:\\

>
Ersaftzteile/ 29
« SPare Parts_




(5] ﬁ D
LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE \ \"- \

/ awbD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY

/

7

132180

132181

132183

132184

M3 Stoppmutter schwarz
(10Stk.) - S8 BX
M3 Lock Nut black (10pcs) - $8 BX

M4 Stoppmutter schwarz
(10Stk.) - S8 BX
M4 Lock Nut black (10pcs) - $8 BX

(s

M3x8mm Rundkopf i
(10Stk.) - S8 BX Team
M3x8mm Button Head TP Screw
(10pcs) - S8 BX Team

M3x10mm Button Head TP Screw

Cam

M3x12mm Rundkapf Schnemschraube
(10Stk.) - S8 BX Team
M3x12mm Bmtnn Head TP Screw
(10pcs) - S8 BX Team

Cam

M3x14mm Rundkopf Schneidschraube
(108tk.) - S8 BX Team
M3x14mm Button Head TP Screw
(10pcs) - S8 BX Team

132185

132190

132186

132188

132189

Qumo

M3x16mm Rundkopf Schneidschraube
(108tk.) - 8 BX Team
M3x16mm Button Head TP Screw
(10pcs) - S8 BX Team

-

M3x8mm Schraube mit Flansch
(108tk) - S8 BX
M3x8mm Flanked Screw (10pcs) - $8 BX

[

M3,5x45 Rundkopf Schneidschraube
(Kreuzschlitz) (10Stk) - S8 BX

IM3,5x45 Button Head TP Screw (Phillips)
(10pcs) - S8 BX

(108tk) -
M3 Flanked Nut blue (10pcs) - S8 BX Team

M3 Mutter mit Flansch silber
(10Stk.) - S8 BX Team
M3 Flanked Nut silver
(10pcs) - S8 BX Team

M4 Mutter mit Flansch blau
(10Stk.) - S8 BX Team
M4 Flanked Nut blue
(10pcs) - S8 BX Team

132150

= E|
- =
T o,
= _-| -Eu..

Dekorbogen - S8 BX
Decal-Sheet - S8 BX

Plastik-Einsétze + -Hiilsen Satz - S8 BX
Insert- and Bushing Plastics Set - $8 BX

Rear Toe-in Angel
Adjustment Bottom

Front Lower Sus.Am Angle
Adjustment Bottom

Rear Lower Sus.Arm
Bushing

Lean Proof Conversion __]
Bushing

Front Lower SusArm
Angle Adjustment Bottom

Front Upper Sus.Am Angle
Adjustment Bottom(Lower Angle)

Shock Bushing

====

Font Lower Sus.Am

| 6¢10 Ball Bearing

Front Upper Sus. Arm Angle
Adjustment Bottom
(Lower Angle)

Bushing

Rear Lower Sus.Arm
Bushing (Outside)

@/7 Front Chassis Brace Bushing

N
==© " Rear Chassis Brace Bushing

Brake Linkage Position Ball

30 Ersafzfelle I

Spare Parfs




LA AN AN A AL

LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE

a4AaWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY

Rebound stop

Front SuspenS|0n Caster angle Front Roll Center
o1
Q2
O3
o)
0%0 O6b
(e} Ob Front Upper Arms
O4
>~ © ° H
® =)
- . O 66mm O 68mm
© Caster angle F mm
O _—
= R mm
b = o = Front Upper Arms mm
77 Rebound stop mm

Notes :

Rear Suspension

8; Rear Shocks
O3
o4
o8 % Pistons
8; F Spring
O5
o2 O4 --O 3 Spacer: mm
Rear Upper Arms o1 o3
R Rear Upper Arms mm
Wheelbase adjustment
T0 F__ mm
00 = R mm
[=———"—1 o
@ Rebound stop mm
e smpf o1 o2 O3 Upper .arm position ?f o
Upper arm position NOtES .
Tire Clutch
Front Rear CIut_ch shoes :
Type : Type : Spring : mm
Foam : Foam : Clutch bell /Spur gear :
Diff Qil Engine
Front: # Type:
Center : # Gasket : mm Muffler :
Rear: # Plug : Fuel :
Track Conditions
, Name :
Size : Oopen O Med O Tight Date -
Traction : O High O Med O Low Track.'
Surface : O Smooth () Med ) Bumpy

0

Ersaitzteile/
Hpare Parils
W

e

31

Y S



LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
4AWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY

. Hole-Setting of Rear Suspension Arm
(= T
DO
O@
©o, 900
Chamber Angle k Chamber Angle
Stur-Winkel - Vorspur-Winke! Stur-Winkel - Vorspur-Winke! Stur-Ninkel | Vorspur-Winke! Stur-Winkel  Vorspur-Winke! Stur-Winkel  Vorspur-Winke! Stur-Winkel - Vorspur-Winke! E
1<—1 Cnter  Toeh </ Chanber ~ Toen <—= 9 (hamber  Toedn <—>L0 Camber ~ Toen <—> | Chamber  Toedn <—->2 Chamber ~ Toedn
e Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle
B [43°128°)| ) [45°)24°) | =) |28 3 || &9 |25°) || ) | 50| 25| ) [45°| 2%
B 77| |2 ?||e|r|r||e|z|2e |2 2|e |27
B [1°P] 1@ 1505 | @ [0 e |25°(08| @ (12 1°]{e | 1o 1
203 m’ﬂkﬂl ¥::In':n¥ﬁnku\ 29 é:lu;;l-::i:lkll ?:;f:::lr—Winkel 30 i:lﬂr;::i:lkul ¥::r’:u-Winku| 39 é:lu;:l-:ii:lknl ¥:;§:::|r—Winkel 3“ g:lual;l-::i:lkel ¥:§:::|r—Winkel 39 g:lam:lm ¥:Elu':u-Winkul
Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle
B [25°] | 6 (250 || & | 50270 | ) (AT 28| () |3.7°12.9°|| 90 |3.8°] 3.1°
Alr|r(ia|r|?||le|rlz|ae |22 |2|2?||le |22
B |25°002°(| & |23 05°|( @ |08 17°(| & | P19 & [15°[15°]| @ [1.8°] 1.3
49 1 i:lﬂl;::i:llﬂ ¥::Ip’:n-Mnke\ 492 g;lnar;hwei:lkel ¥:Ls-r':|r-Winlel 403 z::'z';:f:lkul ¥::r':n-Winkul 49 g;lnar;::i:lkel ¥:;s-r':|r-Winlel 59 E;lnar;hwei:lkel ¥:Ls-r':|r-Winkel e EL“;;:Q:IM ¥:£:|':11-Winknl
Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle
55°128°|| () [5.2°029°|| &) [ 4 |31°]| O [ 4| || O |67 22 (|| 6°|22°
Q||| || ||e|r|?||la x| a2
@ [0y @ [1°|Lre]| @ [Le(re] @ 151 @ |08 2 || & [057]1.8°
\'\.‘ < 54_»3 g:;r':hvzi:lkel ¥::Ip':|r-?ﬁnke\ 54_» 4 E:.“;;:f,“m ¥:slp':n-Winkal o 1 ?:;,l,}:ii?m \]l::r':mWinkel N E:Iu;:l-'ﬁi:lkpl ¥:Er':|r-Winkal 6<—> E:Iuar;::i:lkel ¥:S|p':n-Winkel N glm:frkel ¥:£r':u-winkel
Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle Angle
20| &) [47°125°)| ) [ 6° | 3 || ) |58 || |5 3| |53
O | 2|27 (|@ |2 27e 2| ||a|r?||alrrle |2
e [2epgef e (el e |02z @ |02 e |0|1re) e (15 7
’ T E%Ehwﬂi:lm i;;a[’:n.m..ke\ ) EEE:‘;'M Eagz:r-wmkel 73 E%Erf?kul EEEE:H-WMI Tl E:::,;E:f:.m EEEE':MM Tshfo ??:%?esne:;n;?] Iguide
o 0 0 —) o 0 —| (] 0 | Y,
0 2.? (] 6O 2.2 =153 3O e |55 2.%3 and the real
B2 27| |27 |26 |22 angle-adjustments depend
B [1° 18| @ [-1°18(| @ |05 2° || & | 0°[1.8°|]| oneachcar

~ 32 Ersatzteile /
—P3re Rarts



Ngususwsm wsviveuiuiNne

r
N\

oy 5P

LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
a4AaWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY

Allgemeiner Gewahrleistungs- und Reparaturbestimmungen

Produkte der LRP electronic GmbH (nachfolgend ,LRP“ genannt) werden nach strengsten Qualitétskriterien gefertigt. Wir gewahren die gesetzliche Gewahr-
leistung auf Produktions- und Materialfehler, die zum Zeitpunkt der Auslieferung des Produkts vorhanden waren. Fiir gebrauchstypische VerschleiBerscheinungen
wird nicht gehaftet. Diese Gewahrleistung gilt nicht fiir Méngel, die auf eine unsachgeméRe Benutzung, mangelnde Wartung, Fremdeingriff oder mechanische
Beschédigung zuriickzufiihren sind. Dies liegt unter Anderem vor bei:

* Unfallschaden

* Ausfall oder liberméRige Abnutzung einzelner Teile als Folge eines Unfallschadens

* Wasserschaden oder Probleme aufgrund von eingedrungenem Wasser/Feuchtigkeit
* Lackierte Karosserien, sobald diese benutzt worden sind

LRP tauscht keine kompletten Autos, wenn diese bereits benutzt wurden.
Senden Sie nicht das komplette Produkt ein, sondern nur die Teile, fiir die Sie einen Gewahrleistungsanspruch geltend machen wollen. Wird das komplette Produkt
eingesendet behélt sich LRP vor, die Arbeitszeit zur Demontage und Montage dem Kunden in Rechnung zu stellen.

Bevor Sie dieses Produkt zur Reparatur einsenden, priifen Sie bitte zunéchst alle anderen Komponenten in ihrem Modell und schauen Sie ggf. in der Fehlerfibel
des Produktes (sofern vorhanden) nach, um andere Storquellen und Bedienfehler auszuschlieRen. Sollte das Produkt bei der Uberpriifung durch unsere Service-
abteilung keine Fehlfunktion aufweisen, miissen wir Ihnen hierfiir die angefallenen Bearbeitungskosten laut Preisliste berechnen.

Mit der Einsendung des Produktes muss der Kunde mitteilen, ob das Produkt in jedem Fall repariert werden soll. Sollte kein Gewéhrleistungs- oder Garantie-
anspruch bestehen, erfolgt die Produktiiberpriifung und ggf. Reparatur in jedem Falle kostenpflichtig gem&R unserer Preisliste. Ein Gewdhrleistungs- oder
Garantieanspruch kann nur anerkannt werden, sofern eine Kopie des Kaufbelegs beigefiigt ist. Auf Ihre ausdriickliche Anforderung erstellen wir einen kosten-
pflichtigen Kostenvoranschlag. Wenn Sie nach Zusendung des Kostenvoranschlags den Auftrag zur Reparatur erteilen, entfallen die Kostenvoranschlagskosten.
An unseren Kostenvoranschlag sind wir zwei Wochen ab Ausstellungsdatum gebunden. Fiir eine schnelle Abwicklung lhres Servicefalls legen Sie bitte eine
ausfiihrliche Fehlerbeschreibung und ihre Adressdaten der Einsendung bei.

Falls ein zuriickgesandtes, defektes Produkt von LRP nicht mehr produziert wird, und wir dieses nicht reparieren kdnnen, so erhalten Sie statt dessen ein min-
destens gleichwertiges Produkt aus einer der Nachfolgeserien.

Die von LRP angegebenen Werte {iber Gewicht, GréRe oder Sonstiges sind als Richtwert zu verstehen. LRP tibernimmt keine formelle Verpflichtung fiir derartige
spezifische Angaben, da sich durch technische Veranderungen, die im Interesse des Produkts vorgenommen werden, andere Werte ergeben kénnen.

LRP-Werks-Service:

¢ Produkt mit Kaufbeleg und Fehlerbeschreibung bruchsicher verpacken.
* Einsenden an: LRP electronic GmbH — Serviceabteilung
Wilhelm-Enssle-Str. 132-134, 73630 Remshalden, Deutschland
Technik + Service Hotline: D: 0900 577 4624 (0900 LRP GMBH) (0.49€/Minute aus dem dt. Festnetz. Mobilfunkpreise kdnnen abweichen)
A: 0900 270 313 (0.73€/Minute aus dem Gst. Festnetz. Mobilfunkpreise kénnen abweichen)
eMail: service@Irp.cc Web: www.LRP.cc
* LRP repariert das Produkt.
* Riicksendung an Sie per Nachnahme.

Repair Procedures / Limited Warranty

All products from LRP electronic GmbH (hereinafter called “LRP”) are manufactured according to the highest quality standards. LRP guarantees this product
to be free from defects in materials or workmanship for 90 days (non-european countris only) from the original date of purchase verified by sales receipt.
This limited warranty doesn’t cover defects, which are a result of misuse, improper maintenance, outside interference or mechanical damage. This applies among
other things on:

 Crash damage

* Component failure or premature wear as a result of crash damage
* Water damage or problems resulting from water/moisture intake
 Painted bodies, after they have been used

LRP does not do a warranty change of the whole product, once the product has been used.
Do not send in the whole product. Only send in the defective parts, on which you want to claim warranty. If the whole product is send in, LRP will charge a service
fee for the Disassembly and Assembly of the product at our discretion.

To eliminate all other possibilities or improper handling, first check all other components in your model and the trouble shooting guide, if available, before you send
in this product for repair. If products are sent in for repair, which do operate perfectly, we have to charge a service fee according to our pricelist.

With sending in this product, the customer has to advise LRP if the product should be repaired in either case. If there is neither a warranty nor guarantee claim,
the inspection of the product and the repairs, if necessary, in either case will be charged with a fee at the customers expense according to our price list. A proof
of purchase including date of purchase needs to be included. Otherwise, no warranty can be granted. For quick repair- and return service, add your address and
detailed description of the malfunction.

If LRP no longer manufactures a returned defective product and we are unable to service it, we shall provide you with a product that has at least the same value
from one of the successor series.

The specifications like weight, size and others should be seen as guide values. Due to ongoing technical improvements, which are done in the interest of the
product, LRP does not take any responsibility for the accuracy of these specs.

LRP-Distributor-Service:

* Package your product carefully and include sales receipt and detailed description of malfunction.

* Send parcel to your national LRP distributor.

« Distributor repairs or exchanges the product.

» Shipment back to you usually by COD (cash on delivery), but this is subject to your national LRP distributor’s general policy.




o MW

P

LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE

4wWwD NITRO CONMPETITION BUGGY

MAumE ,
32171

2.12PS
30.000 RPM

Z.21R SPEC.2
PULLSTART

LRP electronic GmbH,
Wilhelm-Enssle-Str. 132-134, 73630 R

Sehr geehrter Kunde,

vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fiir dieses LRP Produkt entschieden haben. Mit dem Kauf dieses
Verbrennungsmotors haben Sie sich fiir ein Hochleistungstriebwerk entschieden, welches keine
Kompromisse in Sachen Leistung und einfache Einstellbarkeit eingeht. Der LRP Z.21R Spec.2
Pullstart ist der perfekte Austausch-Tuningmotor fiir vorhandene .21 RTR-Serienmotoren. Wir
wiinschen lhnen viel SpaB mit Ihrem neuen Motor.

Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Informationen um sicherzustellen, dass Ihr LRP Z.21R Spec.2 Pull-
start stets zu lhrer vollsten Zufriedenheit funktioniert.
Bitte lesen und Sie diese Anlei ig bevor Sie den Motor einbauen.

Mit der Inbetriebnahme dieses Produktes erkldren Sie sich mit den LRP Gewdhrleistungs-

info@LRP.cc
www.LRP.cc

D: 0900 577 4624 (0300 LRP GMBH) (0,49 /Minute aus dem deutschen Festnets)
A: 0900 270 313 (0.73¢/Minute aus dem isterrechischen Festnetz)

Technik + Service Hotline:

6. AUSPUFFSYSTEM

Fahren Sie niemals ohne Resonanz-Rohr, da dies zu Uberhitzung des Motors fiihrt und den Motor
beschédigen kann. Ein gutes Resonanz-Rohr hat einen sehr groRen Einfluss auf die Laufeigen-
schaften und die Leistung eines Zweitakt Motors. Fiir den LRP Z.21R Spec.2 Pullstart empfehlen
wir unser 1/8 Off-Road Competition Auspuffsystem (No. 36200) fiir beste Performance.

Kurbelgehéuse LRP XXXX .21 Heavy Duty, black coloured

Hubraum .21 (3.49ccm)

Auslass Rear

Bohrung 16.4mm

Hub 16.4mm

Laufbuchse ABC

Anzahl Kanéle 3+1 (3 transfer-, 1 exhaust-port)

Kurbelwelle SG-Shaft Ziehen Sie den Seilzugstarter immer gerade heraus und achten Sie drauf, dass die Schnur nir-

gendwo scheuert. Ziehen Sie den Seilzugstarter nie vollstédndig heraus, da dies den Seilzugstar-
ter tiberméRig beansprucht und u.U. beschadigt (Verwenden Sie nur 2/3 der Gesamtlange der

Q\ngaben héngen vom verwendeten Kraftstoff, Kriimmer und Einstellung ab.

J

2. A WARNHINWEISE

Lassen Sie Ihr Modell mit otor igt. Im Falle eines De-
fekts kdnnte dies ein Feuer am Modell uder in seiner Umgebung verursachen.

Verbr produzieren Abgase. Eines davon ist Kohlen-
monoxid, welches beim Einatmen zum Tod fiihren kann! Betreiben Sie Ihren Motor deshalb
nur im Freien oder in gut geliifteten Raumen.

Verbr en inkl. aller umli den A
riihrungen konnen zu schweren Verbrennungen fiihren.
Versuchen Sie niemals einen laufenden Motor mit den Fingern zu stoppen. Unterbrechen Sie
die Kraftstoffleitung oder halten Sie den Luftfilter zu.

Nicht fiir Kinder unter 14 Jahren geeignet, dieser Motor ist kein Spielzeug.

werden beim Betrieb sehr heil. Be-

Benutzen Sie niemals Benzin von der Tankstelle oder Flugkraftstoff! Verwenden Sie nur frischen
Zweitakt Modellauto Kraftstoff. Wir empfehlen einen unserer hochwertigen LRP Energy Power
Fuel Kraftstoffe zu verwenden (No. 35710: 25% 1L / No. 35730: 25% 3,5L). Fiir den LRP Z.21R
Spec.2 Pullstart sollten Sie einen Kraftstoff mit einem Nitromethangehalt von 25% verwenden.
Uberschreiten Sie niemals 36%. Je hoher der Nitromethangehalt, desto kiirzer die Lebensdauer
Ihres Motors!

Ein guter Luftfilter ist sehr wichtig fiir das Leben Ihres Motors. Lassen Sie den Motor niemals
ohne Luftfilter laufen, da sofort dauerhafte Schaden entstehen! Vergessen Sie nicht, den Luft-
filter vor der Nutzung mit einem geeigneten Ol zu tranken. Reinigen Sie den Luftfilter spatestens
nach jedem zehnten Tank. Ersetzen Sie den Luftfilter alle 3 Liter.

Wir empfehlen unseren LRP Hi-Flow 2-stage Luftfilter (No. 36560) in Verbindung mit dem LRP
Hi-Flow Luftilterdl (No. 36590).

Nutzen Sie nur Kerzen in Standard Bauweise fiir diesen Motor. Wir empfehlen unsere hoch-
wertigen LRP Platinum / Iridium Gliihkerzen (No. 35030 - No. 35060, erhaltlich als R3 bis R6).
Priifen Sie diese regelmaRig und fahren Sie niemals mit einer abgenutzten oder alten Gliihker-
ze, da diese lhren Motor beschédigen kdnnte. Bei zu mager eingestelltem Motor werden die
Gliihkerzenwendel matt. Spétestens dann miissen sie getauscht werden. Die Glihwendel einer
normalen Kerze sollten glanzend wie Chrom bleiben. Bei tibermaBigem VerschleiR sollten Sie
eine zusétzliche 0.1mm Scheibe unter den Brennraum legen. Wenn auch immer Sie Probleme
mit dem Motor haben, daB dieser ohne ersichtlichen Grund ausgeht, sollten Sie als erstes die
Gliihkerze wechseln!

TIPP: Verwenden Sie unter normalen Einsatzbedingungen fiir den LRP Z.21R Spec.2 Pull-
start grundstzlich eine LRP Platinum / Iridium R5 (#35050) Kerze. Bei Sprit mit hohem
Nitrogehalt oder an sehr heiBen Tagen empfehlen wir eine LRP Platinum / Iridium R6 (No.
35060) Kerze.

34

Kolben Fully CNC-machined, high-silicium alloy Schnur, da dies genug ist um den Motor zu starten). Achten Sie darauf, dass der Seilzugstarter
Pleuel Fork shaped aluminium using double bushings nicht mit Kraftstoff in Kontakt kommt. Der Seilzugstarter ist so gebaut, dass er den Motor gegen
— - den Uhrzeigersinn dreht.
Gliihkerze LRP Standard style R5 (No. 35050) included Drehen Sie niemals die im Uh da sonst Schaden am Seilzug-
Vergaser LRP PowerCarb 14S-2 slide carburetor with 7mm venturi, starter entstehen.
aluminium design
Max. Power* 2.12PS
Max. U/min* 30.000
Gewicht 410g

8. VERGASER

Die Wer sind ein guter A t, wenn Sie mit lhrer Vergasereinstellung
nicht zufrieden sind. Drehen Sie die Nadeln vollstandig hinein (Vorsicht: Uberdrehen Sie diese
nicht!) und I6sen Sie sie anschlieRend wieder die unten angegebenen Umdrehungen.

« Unterer Bereich (#2): 3,5 Umdrehungen
* Hauptdiisennadel (#3): 3,0 Umdrehungen

Standgasschraube (#1):

Bestimmt die Luftmenge bei geschlossenem
Vergaser und dient als mechanischer Anschlag
fiir den Gasschieber. Drehen Sie im Uhrzeiger-
sinn fiir hdhere und gegen den Uhrzeigersinn
fiir niedrigere Leerlaufdrehzahl. Der Vergaser
sollte bei Neutralstellung des Gasservos 0.5-
1.0mm gedffnet sein.

Nadel fiir unteren Drehzahlbereich (#2):
Bestimmt den Kraftstofffluss bei niedrigen und mittleren Drehzahlen. Drehen Sie sie im Uhrzei-
gersinn fiir eine magerere und gegen den Uhrzeigersinn fiir eine fettere Einstellung.

Hauptdiisennadel (#3):
Bestimmt grundsétzlich den Kraftstofffluss (wenn der Vergaser weit gedffnet ist). Gleiche Dreh-
richtung wie bei #2.

9. EINLAUF-PHASE

Das richtige Einlaufen lassen Ihres Motors ist ein sehr wichtiger Punkt um sicherzustellen, dass
Sie Leistung und L erhalten. Nehmen Sie sich hierfiir Zeit und iiberstiirzen
Sie nichts. Verwenden Sie keinen Einlaufstand, sondern fahren Sie den Motor direkt im
Auto ein. Fahren Sie mit demselben Kraftstoff, den Sie auch im spateren Betrieb verwenden
wollen. Ein spezieller Einlaufsprit wird nicht bendtigt. Falls Ihr Motor nicht leicht startet, kdnnen
Sie die Gliihkerze Y2 Umdrehung I6sen um die Kompression des Motors zu verringern. Vergessen
Sie aber nicht, die Gliihkerze wieder festzuschrauben, nachdem der Motor lauft!

Ablauf:

« Starten Sie den Motor und stellen Sie die Hauptdiisennadel sehr fett (es muss viel Rauch aus
dem Auspuff kommen!).

Lassen Sie den Motor fiir 2 Min. im Leerlauf laufen, um den Motor zu erwarmen. Ggf. die Leer-
laufdrehzahl iiber die Standgasschraube etwas erhéhen, damit der Motor nicht ausgeht.
Fahren Sie nun den Tank Ihres Autos leer. Das Auto wird wegen der fetten Vergasereinstel-
lung langsam und trége sein. Dies ist normal und wichtig.

Lassen Sie den Motor nicht zu hoch drehen, fahren Sie nur Halbgas auf der Geraden.

Per Motor sollte nicht zu kalt oder zu heiR wéhrend der Einlaufphase sein. 70-90°C sind per-
ekt.

Lassen Sie den Motor nach jedem Tank fiir 15 Min. abkiihlen.

Wir empfehlen dies 4 Tankfiillungen durchzufiihren, bevor Sie weitere Einstellungen vorneh-

\ men.

/\/ S DN N N

/\

\/\/\/\



oDy » P

LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
a4AaWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY

(R A AN

w2
e

K Schrauben iiberdrehen!

~

Eine zu fette Einstellung schadet lhrem Motor nicht. Achten Sie allerdings darauf, dass Sie
NIEMALS eine zu magere Einstellung verwenden. Beginnen Sie daher immer mit einer fetten
Einstellung und stellen Sie den Motor dann magerer. Versuchen Sie niemals einen kalten Motor
einzustellen, fahren Sie mind. 2-3 Minuten bevor Sie jegliche Einstellungen vornehmen!

Der normale Einstellvorgang sieht so aus:

1. Stellen Sie die Leerlaufdrehzahl etwas hdher als normal ein.

2. Beginnen Sie den Motor mit einer zu fetten Einstellung einzustellen.
3. Stellen Sie zuerst die Hauptdiisennadel ein.

4. Stellen Sie danach die Nadel fiir den unteren Drehzahlbereich ein.
5. Stellen Sie die Leerlaufdrehzahl wieder richtig ein.

Ablauf:
1. Stellen Sie die Leerlauf Drehzahl so ein, dass der Motor nicht ausgeht (leicht erhdht).
2. Beginnen Sie beim Fahren mit einer zu fetten Hauptdiisennadel-Einstellung (es muss viel
Rauch aus dem Auspuff kommen!).
. Drehen Sie die Hauptdiisennadel im Uhrzeigersinn in kleinen Schritten (1/8 Umdrehung) hin-
ein, um den Motor magerer zu stellen.
Ihr Zielist es, dass der Motor maximale Dnjhzla‘hl auf der Geraden erreicht.

w

- Offnen Sie die H | wieder 1/8 g, wenn Sie diesen Punkt erreicht
haben. Das sollte die perfekte Ei fiir die k sein (Motortemperatur
zwischen 110- 130° C).

- Falls die | zu mager ei ist wird der Motor iiberhitzen und nicht sau-

ber beschleunigen. Halten Sie sofort an falls dies geschieht und dffnen Sie die Haupt-
diisennadel eine s Umdrehung.
Stellen Sie nun die Nadel fiir den unteren Drehzahlbereich ein. Fahren Sie 3 Runden und halten
das Auto in Ihrer Nahe an, 5sec im Leerlau und vol er Motor
sollte im Stand etwas anfetten (Leerlaufdrehzahl verringert sich) aber dennoch schnell be-
schleunigen. Ist er wahrend der 5sec ausgegangen priifen Sie das Folgende:
- Wenn der Motor immer langsamer dreht und dann ausgeht, ist die Nadel fiir den unteren
Drehzahlbereich noch zu fett.
- Steigt die Leer an oder ,zwitschert” der Motor auf einem erhhten Drehzahlni-
veau, ist die Nadel fiir den unteren Drehzahlbereich zu mager.
Es kann sein, dass Sie die Leerlaufdrehzahl neu einstellen miissen. Ist der Leerlauf zu hoch,
trennt die Kupplung nicht sauber und Sie verlieren Beschleunigung aus den Kurven. Ist der
Leerlauf zu niedrig, kann es sein, dass der Motor am Start oder am Ende der Geraden (beim
Gaswegnehmen) ausgeht.

-

o

So messen Sie die Motortemperatur:

 Infrarot Thermometer (empfohlen): Messen Sie direkt nach dem Fahren. Halten Sie das Ther-
mometer direkt tiber den Motor und messen Sie auf die Gliihkerzendffnung.

* Spucke Methode: Bringen Sie direkt nach dem Fahren etwas Spucke auf den Kiihlkopf. Die
Spucke sollte kochen und in 2-3 Sekunden verschwunden sein. Sie sollte weder “herumtan-
zen wie in einer heiBen Bratpfanne”, noch sollte Sie einfach nur verdampfen.

11. NACH DEM FAHREN

Verwenden Sie spezielles After-Run Ol um den Motor nach dem Fahren zu pflegen. After-Run
Ol hilft beim nachsten Start und schiitzt den Motor vor Rost. Verwenden Sie nur After-Run 0I,
welches speziell fiir RC Motoren hergestellt wird. Verwenden Sie kein Silikon Ol oder dhnliches,
da dieses ihrem Motor schadet. Wir empfehlen unser LRP After-Run Ol (No. 37910), welches Sie
regelmaRig nach dem Fahren anwenden sollten.

Ablauf:
Lassen Sie den Tank im Leerlauf vollstandig leer laufen, bis kein Kraftstoff mehr vorhanden ist
(versuchen Sie mehrfach den Motor neu zu starten). Als Néchstes geben Sie ein paar Tropfen
LAfter-Run” Olin den offenen Vergaser, sowie in die Gliihkerzendffnung des Motorkopfes. Ziehen
Sie 5x am Seilzugstarter. Fertig.

Behandeln Sie lhren Motor mit Vorsicht und warten Sie ihn regelmaRig. Dieser Motor dreht bis zu
30.000 U/min und jedes Problem kann bei solch hoher Drehzahl schweren Schaden verursachen.
Alle bewegten Teile im Inneren des Motors sind VerschleiR ausgesetzt. Sie miissen also darauf
achten, ob Kolben, Laufbuchse oder Pleuel abgenutzt sind und ausgetauscht werden miissen.
Wenn Sie ein Teil austauschen, iiberpriifen Sie bitte, ob alle anderen Teile in gutem Zustand sind.
Laufbuchse und Kolben miissen immer zusammen gewechselt werden.

Einige wichtige Dinge:

 Saubern Sie den Motor griindlich von auRen, bevor Sie ihn 6ffnen. Jedes bisschen Staub oder
Qreck, was in den Motor kommt, kann Schaden hervorrufen.

Uberpriifen Sie das Pleuel regelmaRBig. Wenn Sie es tauschen wollen, priifen Sie, ob der Kur-
belwellenzapfen rund und in gutem Zustand ist. Wenn nicht, tauschen Sie auch die Kurbel-
welle.

Wenn Sie den Motor wieder zusammenbauen, gehen Sie sicher, dass jedes Teil absolut sau-
ber ist und verwenden Sie etwas Ol (After-Run Ol ist dafiir gut geeignet), um die Teile zu
schmieren.

Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Teile in der richtigen Ausrichtung eingebaut sind, speziell Kolben,
Laufbuchse und Pleuel. Sowohl der niedrigere Teil des Kolbens, als auch das “Schmier-Loch”
des Pleuels miissen nach vorne zeigen (in Richtung des Vergasers).

Bevor Sie den Brennraum einbauen, priifen Sie genau, dass Sie alle Scheiben eingebaut ha-
ben!

Verwenden Sie einen Inbus Schliissel um die Schrauben anzuziehen. Schrauben Sie die
Schrauben nicht gleich ganz fest, sondern ziehen erst alle Schrauben nur leicht an. Ziehen
Sie dann die Schrauben abwechselnd iiber Kreuz fest an. Seien Sie vorsichtig, dass Sie keine

J

13. FEHLERFIBEL

~

PROBLEM GRUND LOSUNG

Motor startet nicht Gliihkerze defekt - ersetzen Sie die Glihkerze

Glihkerze funktioniert nicht korrekt ~iiberprifen Sie den Zustand der Glihkerze
- iiberpriifen Sie den Gliihkerzenstecker

Motoreinstellung ist zu fett (zu viel Kaftstoff, | - uberprifen Sie die Vergasereinstellung,
abgesoffen) wiederholen Sie den Einstellvorgang

- lsen Sie die Gliinkerze volistandig und drehen
Sie den Motor 5 Sek. mit der Startbox durch
~berprifen Sie die Vergasereinstellung,

- wiederholen Sie den Einstellvorgang

Motoreinstellung ist zu mager
(zu wenig Kraftstoff)

Motor bekommt keinen Kraftstoff

~berprifen Sie die Kraftstofflitung auf Schaden
- iberpriifen Sie die Vergasereinstellung

Motor stoppt kurz nachdem der | Glihkerze defekt ~ersetzen Sie die Glinkerze
Gliihkerzenstecker abgezogen Schlechter Kraftstoff - ersetzen Sie den Kraftstoff durch frischen der
wird korrekten Sorte

Schlechte Vergasereinstellung ~berprifen Sie die Vergasereinstellung,

wiederholen Sie den Einstellvorgang

Schmutz in Kraftstoffleitung oder Vergaser | - reinigen Sie die Kraftstofflitung, reinigen und

berprifen Sie den Vergaser

beschadigt ~ersetzen Sie die
Lockere Glihkerze oder Kuhlkbrper Ziehen Sie die Glahkerze oder die Schrauben des
Kihlkopfes an

Luftfiter aft und/oder schmutzig
Motoreinstellung ist zu mager

reinigen oder ersetzen Sie den Luftiter
“berpriifen Sie die Vergasereinstellung,
wiederholen Sie den Einstellvorgang

Leistung wird geringer,

wenn der Motor seine
ereicht

oder geht von Zeit zu Zeit aus

Glinkerze ist defekt oder falscher Typ - ersetzen Sie die Glinkerze durch eine des

korrekten Typs

Motor lauft zu heil ~Einlaufvorgang ist nicht vollstandig

abgeschlossen

Anzahl der Scheiben unter Brennraum
nicht korrekt

- iiberpriifen Sie die Anzahl an Scheiben

‘Motor bleibt bei hohen U/min ~Stellen Sie die Nadel fir mittlere Drehzahlen
héngen, wenn Sie vom Gas Y Umdrehung fetter und stellen Sie die

gehen Leerlaufdrehzah neu ein.

- Stellen Sie die Leerlaufdrehzahl niedriger
~Verwenden Sie eine Glihkerze mit einer hoheren
Nummer. {z. B. wechseln Sie von 5 auf 6)

Falsche Vergasereinstellung

Falsche Gliihkerze (zu heif)

‘Anzahl der Scheiben unter Brennraum -~ iiberprifen Sie die Anzahl an Scheiben

K nicht korrekt j

ALLGEMEINE GEWAHRLEISTUNGS-
UND REPARATURBESTIMMUNGEN

Produkte der LRP electronic GmbH (nachfolgend ,LRP” genannt) werden nach strengsten
Qualitatskriterien gefertigt. Wir gewahren die gesetzliche Gewahrleistung auf Produktions-
und Materialfehler, die zum Zeitpunkt der Auslieferung des Produkts vorhanden waren. Fiir
gebrauchstypische VerschleiBerscheinungen wird nicht gehaftet. Diese Gewahrleistung gilt
nicht fiir Mangel, die auf natiirliche Abnutzung/VerschleiB, eine unsachgemaBe Benutzung oder
mangelnde Wartung zuriickzufiihren sind. Dies liegt unter Anderem vor bei:

Demontage des Motors seitens des Kunden

Jegliche Modifikation am Motor seitens des Kunden

Rost im Motor

Staub oder Dreck im Motor

Defekte am Motor durch Gliihkerzendefekte

Uberhitzung

Kratzer im Motor durch Staub oder Dreck

Wasser im Kraftstoff

Falsche Einlaufprozedur

Defekter Kolben, durch unsachgemaRe Blockierung des Kolbens
Defekter Auslasskanal, durch unsachgemaRe Blockierung des Kolbens
Defekte durch hohe Drehzahlen ohne Motorlast

Bevor Sie dieses Produkt zur Gewahrleistung oder Reparatur einsenden, priifen Sie bitte alle
anderen verwendeten Komponenten und schauen Sie in der Fehlerfibel nach, um andere Stor-
quellen und Bedienfehler auszuschlieRen. Sollte das Produkt bei der Uberpriifung durch unsere
Serviceabteilung keine Fehlfunktion aufweisen, miissen wir lhnen hierfiir eine Bearbeitungs-
pauschale berechnen.

Mit der Emsendung des Produktes erteilen Sie LRP einen Heparaturauflrag fiir den Fall, dass kein
ewahr uch vorliegt. Ein Gewahr uch kann nur anerkannt werden,

sofern eine Kopie des Kaufbelegs beigefiigt ist. Auf lhre ausdriickliche Anforderung erstellen wir

einen kostenpflichtigen Kostenvoranschlag. Wenn Sie nach Zi dung des K

den Auftrag zur Reparatur erteilen, entfallen die Kostenvoranschlagskosten. An unseren Kosten-

voranschlag sind wir zwei Wochen ab Ausstellungsdatum gebunden.

Da wir einen ordnungsgeméaBen Gebrauch unserer Produkte nicht iiberwachen kénnen, iiber-
nehmen wir keinerlei Haftung fiir unmittelbare und mittelbare Schaden aller Art, die im Rahmen
des Gebrauchs oder auch sonst beim Benutzer und/oder Dritten entstehen. Jeglicher Gebrauch
dieses Produkts erfolgt daher auf eigene Gefahr. Die Gewahrleistung iibersteigt in keinem Fall
den Wert dieses Produktes. Durch Inbetriebnahme des Produkts erkennen Sie die obigen Bedin-
gungen an und iibernehmen die volle Verantwortung aus dem Gebrauch dieses Produkts.

Die von LRP angegebenen Werte iiber Gewicht, GroRe oder Sonstiges sind als Richtwert zu
verstehen. LRP iibernimmt keine formelle Verpflichtung fiir derartige spezifische Angaben, da
sich durch technische Verénderungen, die im Interesse des Produkts vorgenommen werden,
andere Werte ergeben konnen.

LRP-Werks-Service:

* Produkt mit Kaufbeleg und Fehlerbeschreibung bruchsicher verpacken.
* Einsenden an:

LRP electronic GmbH — Serviceabteilung

Wilhelm-Enssle-Str. 132-134

73630 Remshalden, Deutschland

Fax: int.+4971814098-13

eMail: service@Irp-electronic.de

Web: www.Irp-electronic.de
* LRP repariert das Produkt.

K an Sie per

35

o

7 T



oy » P

LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE
4wWwD NITRO CONMPETITION BUGGY

MA00163
Dear Customer,

ORDER NO

71 Z.21R SPEC.2

212 HP PULLSTART
30.000 RPM

thank you for your trust in this LRP product. By purchasing a LRP nitro engine, you have choosen
a high-performance and highly sophisticated product, which doesn’t make any compromise
between maximum performance and easy tuneability. The LRP Z.21R Spec.2 Pullstart is the
perfect replacement-tuning engine for your .21 RTR standard engine. We hope you enjoy your
new engine.

Please read the following instructions to ensure, that your LRP Z.21R Spec.2 Pullstart engine
always works up to your full satisfaction.

Please read and understand these instructions completely before you use this product!

LRP electronic GmbH, With operating this product, you accept the LRP warranty terms.

Wilhelm-Enssle-Str. 132-134, 73630 Remshalden, Germany
info@LRP.cc
www.LRP.cc

N

1. TECHNICAL DATA

Never run without a pipe since this will cause excessive overheating and may damage your
\ engine. A good pipe has a very huge effect on the performance of a 2-stroke engine. For the LRP
Z.21R Spec.2 Pullstart, we recommend using our LRP 1/8 Off-Road Competition exhaust system
Engine size .21 (3.49ccm) (No. 36200) for maximum performance.
Exhaust Rear
Bore 16.4mm
Stroke 16.4mm
Liner ABC
Number of ports 341 (3 transfer-, 1 exhaust-port)
Crankshaft SG-Shaft
Crankcase LRP XXXX .21 Heavy Duty, black coloured Always pull the handle straight and don't let the cord rub on anything. Do not fully extend the
- - cord as this may abuse and damage the pull starter (using about 2/3 of the complete length of
Piston Fully CNC-machined, high-silicium alloy the cord is enough to start your engine). Don't let fuel get in contact with the pull starter as this
Connecting Rod Fork shaped aluminium using double bushings may weaken it. The Pull Starter is designed to start the engine running in a counterclockwise
- rotation.
Glowplug LRP Standard style R (No. 35050) included Forcing the flywheel clockwise will cause severe damage to the pull starter.
Carburetor LRP PowerCarb 14S-2 slide carburetor with 7mm venturi,
aluminium design
Power Output* 2.12PS
Max. RPM* 30.000
Weight 410g 8. CARBURETOR

Cigures may vary depending on used fuel, muffler and tuning. / \

The factory settings of the engine are as following and are a good starting point for you, if you
are not satisfied with your carburetor settings. Turn in the needles completely (Caution: Do not
overtighten them!) and loosen them the required number of turns again:

2. A\ WARNING NOTES A U AN

Never leave your RC model unattended when the engine is running. If a fault should occur the
result could be a fire in the model which could destroy anything else in the vicinity.

All nitro engines produce gases which are very dangerous for your health; one of them is
carbonium monoxide which can lead to death! Always use your engine outdoors or in well
ventilated areas only.

Nitro engines and their surroundings get very hot. You can seriously burn yourself when you

Idle screw (#1):

Adjusts the air flow when carburetor is fully
closed. Turn CW for higher idle-speed and
CCW for lower idle-speed. Should be open 0.5-
1.0mm.

touch them. Low speed needle (#2):
i i i i Adjusts the mid/low-speed flow rate of the fuel.
y:r\{)e:]rrgt\g:}) stop a running engine with your fingers. Pinch the fuel line or close the top of the Turn CW for leaner and CCW for richer setting.

Not suitable for children under 14 years, this engine is not a toy. Main speed needle (#3):

Adjusts the main flow rate of the fuel (when the throttle is opened
@nificanlly). Turn CW for leaner and CCW for richer setting. J

Never use regular gasoline or airplane fuel. Use fresh 2-stroke model car fuel only! We recom-
mend using our line of LRP high-quality fuels (No. 35710: 25% 1L/ No. 35730: 25% 3,5L). For the
LRP Z.21R Spec.2 Pullstart engine we recommend a fuel with 25% nitro. Never exceed 30% nitro.
A higher nitro content will decrease your engine’s lifetime.

Proper run-in of the engine is a very important step in ensuring that you get the highest perfor-
mance and lifetime of your engine. Take your time for proper run-in. Do not use run-in benches,
but use your car for run-in. Use the same fuel as you will be using for the life of the engine.
Special run-in fuel is not needed. If your engine doesn’t start easily you may try loosen the glow-
plug by Yz-turn to decompress the engine and try again. Don't forget to tighten the glow-plug
again once the engine started!

4. AIRFILTER

e PR

Procedure:

« Start the engine and set the main-needle very rich, i.e. excessive smoke coming from the
A good airfilter is very important for the life of your engine. Never run without an airfilter, as muffler.
quick and permanent damage will result! Don't forget to impregnate the airfilter with a suitable « Let the engine idle for 2mins first to warm it up.

oil before usage. Carefully clean the airfilter at least after every tenth tank. Replace the airfilter « Now start driving your car, it will be slow and sluggish, but this is an important step
every 3 litres (~1 gallon) of usage. ! ! .

We recommend the use of our LRP Hi-Flow 2-stage airfilter (No. 36560) together with our LRP * Do notallow the engine to rev-up too high, run the engine at half speed on the straightaway.

Hi-Flow airfilter oil (No. 36590). * The engine should not be too cold and not too hot during run-in, 70-90°C (160-195°F) is per-
fect.

 Let the engine cool down for 15mins after each tank during the run-in period.

K We recommend doing so for 4 tanks of fuel before you start tuning your engine. j

/\

Use only standard style glow-plugs for this engine. We recommend using our line of high-quality
LRP Platinum / Iridium glowplugs (No. 35030 - No. 35060, availabe as R3 to R6). Check them
frequently and never run with worn-out or old glow-plugs since they could damage your engine.
They turn dull when your engine was too lean and should be replaced. They should stay bright
like chrome. If the glowplugs wear out too fast, an additional 0.1mm shim between burnroom
and liner is recommended. Whenever you have trouble with the engine stalling for no reason,
replace the glow-plug first!

TIP: Under normal conditions, use a LRP Platinum / Iridium R5 (No. 35050) plug for the LRP
Z.21R Spec.2 Pulistart engine. When using fuel with higher Nitro content or at very hot
days, use a LRP Platinum / Iridium R6 (No. 35060) plug.

36

\/\/\/\



(R A AN

w2
/

o P

P

LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE

a4AaWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY

It never hurts to have the mixture too rich, but NEVER let the mixture get too lean. Always tune
from rich to lean. If in doubt, richen it up first! Never try to tune a cold engine, run 2-3 minutes to
get the engine up to running temperature before doing any adjustments!

Basic tuning procedure is as follows:

1. Set the engine’s idle speed up slightly higher than normal.
2. Start tuning your engine with the settings too rich.

3. Always tune main-speed needle (top-end) first.

4. Tune low speed needle next.

5. Reset idle speed screw.

Procedure:

. Setthe idle speed so your engine doesn't stall (slightly higher then normal).

Go to the track with the main-needle set too rich, there should be heavy smoke coming from

the muffler now.

. Tune the engine by leaning the main-needle 1/8 turn at a time (turn clockwise).

- Your goal will be that the engine will just reach RPM on the straig Y.

- Open the main-needle again by an 1/8 turn (turn counter-clockwise) when you have reached
that point. This should be the perfect setting for the main-needle (temperature of 110-130°C
/230-266°F)

- If the main-needle is set too lean, the engine will overheat and will not accelerate smoothly.
If this happens, immediately stop the engine and richen the main-needle (counterclo-
ckwise) 1/4 turn before a new attempt.

Adjust the low speed needle now. Run 3 full laps, stop the car near you and let it idle for 5secs.

Push off”. It should have slightly richened up (idle rpm gets lower), but still accelerate quik-

kly. If it died before the 5secs, check the following:

- If the rpm constantly decreases and finally the engine stops, the low speed needle is too
rich

-1f the idle-speed increases during idle, the low speed needle is too lean.

You may have to re-adjust the idle-speed now. If it idles too high, the clutch may not release

completely and you will lose ,snap” off the corners. If it idles too low, it may stall at the start,

or at the end of the straightaway when you release the throttle.

[

w

=

o

Ways to measure the engine temperature:

» Temperature gauge method (recommended): Pull in quickly and immediately take a tempera-
ture reading. Place the gauge directly over the engine pointed at the glow plug.

* Spit method: Pull in quickly and immediately put some spit on the engine’s head. The spittle
should just slowly boil off (2-3secs). It should not dance around as if it were on a hot griddle,

Use after-run oil to keep everything lubricated after you have finished your day. After-run oil
helps for an easy start the next time and protects your internals against rust. Use only ,after-run
oil” specially formulated for R/C engines. Do not use silicone shock oil or similar as they will
seriously harm your engine. We recommend to use our LRP After-Run oil (No. 37910), which you
should use regularly after using your engine.

Procedure:
First let the tank run completely empty at idle until it runs out of fuel (try re-starting it several
times), next put a few drops down the open carburetor and a few drops down the glow plug hole.
Spin it over with the Pullstart at least 5 times and you are done.

Treat your engine with care and check it frequently. This engine will rev up to 30.000 RPM and
any fault at such high RPM can cause serious damage. All moving parts inside the engine are
subject to wear, you must know if a piston/liner/conrod has worn out and if they need to be
replaced. If you replace one part, please check if everything else is still in good shape at the
same time. If you only change one part and other parts are in bad shape, there’s the possibility
that there will be a new failure soon!

Some important matters:

« Clean the outside of the engine properly before you open it. Any dust or dirt which gets into
the engine could make considerable damage.

Check the conrod frequently. If you want to replace the conrod, be sure the big end of your
crankshaft is still round and at a good size. If not, also replace the crankshaft.

When you start putting your engine back together, make sure that each part is totally clean
before installation and please use some oil (after-run is suited well) to lubricate everything.

Be careful that each part has its correct direction, especially piston/liner/conrod. Both the
lower part of the piston and the lubrication hole in the conrod should be facing to the front
(direction to the carburetor).

Before you install the burnroom, please doublecheck that you installed all head shims.

Use a hex wrench to install the screws. When you start to feel resistance, stop turning the
screw. Repeat this for each screw, use the star-technique to tighten all the screws complete-

k ly. Do not overtighten them!

~

= /

knurshuuld it lay there and steam. j

K LRP distributor’s general policy. j

13. TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE

PROBLEM REASON

SOLUTION
- replace glow plug
- check the condition of the glow plug

Engine does not start Glow plug defective

Glow plug does not work

properly - check the glow plug igniter
Engine is set too rich - check carburetor settings, repeat tuning
(too much fuel, hits back) procedure

- unscrew the glow plug completely and use
startbox for 5sec

Engine is too lean
(too little fuel, does not start)

- check carburetor setting, repeat tuning procedure

Engine doesn't suck in the fuel | - check the fuel line for possible damage
- check the carburetor setting

- replace glow plug

replace fuel by fresh and correct type of fuel
- check the carburetor setting, repeat tuning

Engine stops after a Glow plug defective
short time after glow Bad fuel

plug igniter has been Bad carburetor setting

disconnected procedure
Dirt in fuel line or carburetor - clean fuel line, clean & check carburetor
Fuel line damaged - replace fuel line
Loose glow plug or cooling head | - tighten glow plug and/or cooling head
Air filter old or dirty - clean or replace air filter
Performance Engine is set too lean - check the carburetor setting, repeat tuning

decreases after
reaching operating
temperature or engine
stalls from time to time

procedure
~replace the glow plug by a correct type

Glow plug defective or wrong
type

Engine runs too hot
Shims under burnroom wrong

- run-in process is not completed
- check number of shims

Engine still keeps
running at high RPM
for a moment when
you release the throttle

Bad carburetor setting - open mid-range needle Y turn at a time and
re-adjust idle-speed
- setidle speed lower

- use glow plug with higher number (e.g. go from
510 6)

Glow plug, wrong type (too hot)

Shims under burnroom wrong - check number of shims

REPAIR PROCEDURES /
LIMITED WARRANTY

All products from LRP electronic (hereinafter called “LRP") are manufactured according to the
highest quality standards. LRP guarantees this product to be free from defects in materials
or workmanship for 90 days from the original date of purchase verified by sales receipt. This
limited warranty doesn’t cover defects, which are a result of normal wear, misuse or improper
maintenance. This applies among other things on:

Engine disassembly by customer

Any modification of the engine done by the customer
Rust inside the engine

Dust or dirt inside the engine

Damaged engine due to glow plug failure
Overheating

Scratches inside the engine caused by dirt or dust
Water in fuel

Wrong break-in procedure

Damaged piston due to piston stop devices
Damaged cylinder exhaust port due to piston stop devices
Breakages at high rpm without engine load

To eliminate all other possibilities or improper handling, first check all other components and the
trouble shooting guide before you send in this product for repair or warranty. Products sent in for
repair, that operate perfect have to be charged with a service fee.

By sending in this product, you assign LRP to repair the product, if it is no warranty case. The
original sales receipt including date of purchase needs to be included. Otherwise, no warranty
can be granted. For quick repair- and return service, add your address and detailed description
of the malfunction.

Our limited warranty liability shall be limited to repairing the unit to our original specifications.
In no case shall our liability exceed the original cost of this unit. Because we don’t have con-
trol over the installation or use of this product, we can’t accept any liability for any damages
resulting from using this product. By installing or operating this product, the user accepts all
resulting liability.

The specifications like weight, size and others should be seen as guide values. Due to ongoing
technical improvements, which are done in the interest of the product, LRP does not take any
responsibility for the accuracy of these specs.

LRP-Distributor-Service:

« Package your product carefully and include sales receipt and detailed description of mal-
function.

* Send parcel to your national LRP distributor.

« Distributor repairs or exchanges the product.

« Shipment back to you usually by COD (cash on delivery), but this is subject to your national

i

__Chem 7
oo g e



N\
Tz
S \/\/‘

/

Z

XS

LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE

/4WD Nlj‘l‘Ro COI\;I'PETITIO/I'\I BUGG}ﬂ

X

- [58

oTizeN/NoTES:

£
NN

=

///////////////._.
O R R R e e

R R R R R

Y



N Namivierlec (N N S

b

T N BT AT e B B s



LRP 1/8 SCALE HIGH-PERFORIVIANCE,
/ 4AWD NITRO COMPETITION BUGGY
/

LRBféTectronch H, W|IheI - nssle Str. ,1-32 134 73630/Remshaldeh' Deutschlan/

\ \
\\
~ ‘Technlk + é”emce Hotlln\*fur D: S .

0900 577 4624 (0900 LRP GMBH) -'
_,«/ . (0,49 inute aus dem utschen Festn _‘gtz’ I\//Iobllfunkpre_|§e44nen abme { //

N {echnlk +\§e[y|ce Hotll\n‘e.ty‘r A: \\%

/0900 270 ;}3 /
1 M hischen F Mobilfunk ko
/ (0 3eur/ |nut’e aus dem (Egr;élc ischen iitll obilfun p:g;e' onnen abwe)én)

\\\.,& mfo@LRPcc Wva.RPcc \\
.




